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SAC NETT YORK

JAHAY., RFURTICL LARCH TTD EIGHT LAST. AUTHORITY GRANTED TO INTERVIT KSITH
. HUTCHISON, FINANCTAL EDITOR CF QUOTS THD NATION QUOTH, THIS INTERVICY SHOTID

" B3 GOVDUGTED. YITH UROST DISCRETION, 1D g iwe A qen 1s.

_ 3=-4=33 YMICH STATCS QUOTE KAEL, IF YOU HAVE GIV™N UP PLAYIYG ARNUIID ™ITH UY
GIRLFRIZID, SHZ WISHDS YOU WQUED TAKE YOUR STUFF QUT OF HFR CLOSET, SO SHE
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BURCAY IN POSS™S3ION OF TYPLTRITTIN NOTE TURNED QVER BY CHAMEBERS TO ICUA DATTD

deh e-e»:: .

. . 3 BT y "
C*7 U35 IT FOR H™R CLOTH™S INSTEAD OF YOURS! H QUOTE. IT SHOULD BZ BORI ™I e
UMIKD THAT KIITH HUTCHISON COULD HAVC BIEN THD YRITTR OF FCRTGOING FOTS It\{_‘:v‘f 5 §
OF INFORIATION R%T HTY CONTAINCD IN YOUR IEF Toi. W A %
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JAHAM. REVIEY OF CHAMBERS~-S BACKGROUND REFLECTS THAT IN AB/OXZI‘ NINETEEN
. , \J
TUENTYFIVE FOR ONE YEAR HE LIVED WITH GERTRUD

*

YUTCHISON WITHOUT BENE
v - I))\//
FIT OF MARRIAGE. SHE WAS THEN SEPARATED FROM HER HUSBAND KELD¥HUT-
‘CHISON, WHO BEFORE SEPARATION ASKED CHAMBERS TO STAY AYAY FROM HIS
WIFE, AND CHAMBERS AT THAT TIME DID BREAK OFF FOR A TIME HIS RELATION- Q
SHIP WITH HER. GERTRUDE HUTCHISON DIVORCED HER,K HUSBAMD, AND  ACCOR- . \3
. ,fj’»pé"(’,
DING TO CHAMBERS, LATER MARRIED A NEGRO COMMUNIST NAW _Exrgefwow.

'—\ —

THE LAST CHAMBERS HEARD OF “GERTRUDE HUTCHISON WAS IN FORTYSIX WHEN

SHE WAS IN BOGOTA, COLUMBIA. HE BELIEVES SHE HAS IN HER POSSESSION
A NUMBER OF LETTERS WRITTEN TO HER BY CHAMBERS IN WHICH HE DISCUSSES
- rtﬁh.' *&m‘-:
THE RELATIONSHIP AND ASSOCIATI?? BETWEEN HER, CHAMBERS AND FRAN%K?ZNG;
ABOUT WHOM THE BUREAU HAS ALREébY BEE@ ADVISED. CONSIDERATION IS B INéQQ
. L« g ) /
GIVEN TO INTERVIEWING KEITH HUICHISONTFOR INFORMATION ON CHAM
' A o
ACTIVITIES, HIS ASSOCIATION WITH HUTCHISON-S FORMER WIFE, A

' - [
B 1 - 5 \Y Se g :
MATION-ON GERTRUDE HUTCHISO;N S“'?E{’ESEI\T WHEREABOUTS KEIi% ?UT Hf?j}} 2,}(}4

RECORDED . %}5 ,
IS PRESENTLY FINANCIAL EDITOR OF QUOTE THE NATIONUNQUOTE, HAS BEEN
A r L APR 5 1949
WITH THAT PUBLICATION FOR LONG PERIOD, AND IS LOCATED s AR RLr

NOT BE INTERVIEWED UNLESS BUREAU AUTHORIZESQ\.“&‘I N - e

a ' ,
o4l , SCHEI 5]'(’9
HOLD PLS/\ beagyiq M Kisseloff-7846 %
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SAC, NEV YORK April 4, 1949

' DIRECTOR; FBI R ,e?hgggﬁinu -
L I DAVID VHITIAKER CHALBEDS, WAS., FT AL~
P P -

i BSPIONAOE - ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED

o R oAG SERHILE - & HERE(T IS UNCLASSIFIED
Bﬁ@RDED‘ 7"/ - 335~ quy DAEI'E 1131151 BY. ﬁb)gl 4,,,} ’)

The following information appears in Bureau files concerning Isaiah
Latlack, who, you will rccall, has been designated to assist T, J. Donegan
b in the trial of this case..

— e @

Yatlack was invcst:gated in 1942 as a Departmental applicant for the
position of Attorncy in the Criminal pivision. This investigation refle cted
that he was born at Elizabeth, How Jersey on July 5y 1895. He attended catholic
University Law School, Washington, D. C,, from 1914 to 1917 and graduated in the
upper one~third of his class of fifteen with an LLB Degrce. He was admitted

~ to the DC Bar on October 15, 191’7. He was admitted to the™ New iTersey Bar in
" 1918. Ho practiced law in Trenton, MNew Jersey from 1918 to 1919 and was As- |}
.gistant United States Attorney at Trenton, New Jersey from 1919 to 1923, From 17
1923 to 1942 he practiced law.at Asbury Park,New Jersey. {27-26409) o

- The Departmental applicant investigation showed that Matlack is a
substantial 9 reliable lavyer vho is honest and reputable and entirely loyal
}’ + to the United States.. (77=25409)

1 In June 1948, he was again investigated as .a Beparmental applicant

f for the position of United States Attorney, Pistrict of New Jersey. latlack's

: file in the Dopartment of .Justice shows that he was appointed on October 15,

- 1942, as Principal Attorney; that on April 14, 1944, he wa 6, a Spacial As-
sistant to the Attorney General. on July 1, 1945, his cation was -
changed to Attorney, Criminal Division, He was reclas z&d on July 28, 1945, |
as Special Assistant. to the Attorney General; Crim Bb:m:fsion. His effic:i.ency > ‘

- -ratings, covering his. entire enployment with ‘the Depai¥tuent of Justice, were
- ‘Excellent.t During the course of(ﬁ s mwst:.gaﬂnon, the leading attorneys
1% in Yonmouth ‘county, New Jersey ad 48HtYack has an excellent reputa=- .

tion, is of good character, and is cons:idored trustworthy and reliable. -

, Officials of the United States DEgtHist -Courps;Pistrict of New Jerseoy, stated

‘ . that Matlack is an .able attorney, of feod bhamcter and excellent. reputation.

i . » } 1'.,.: [} 30};& i (77__254031

other raforénzes in the Pureau files’ ﬂ.ect the ro win, information:

In January 1945, Vatlack was Chief of "bhe New Yo':"l’c %gional Office
. Seer-ef-the War Frauds gﬁt—o -the. Derartment of J ggce. In_Sgptember 1945, ho was -
::?m,jt‘—“f of the ¥War *éabm;s af .of" Just:.ce. In 1948 he was
:*nogon_med States AL omay‘lvfo{ E En 1 c~ eqr.,ey. ¥
{-Eean 'L E, ,Q‘ .
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« Dorogatory Information *

The following derogatory information appears in Bureau files con=
cerning Isaiah Katlack:

! An article appedred in the newspaper "P.M.," dated February 14,
1946, which stated that Isaiah I‘atlack was oné of tha Justice Department attorneys
who was present in the Federal District Court in Tashington, N. C., on
that date when Ezra Pound was declared of unsound nmind and incapable of
standing trial on a charge of treason. The articlo ¢riticized the Justico
Department attorneys who "diaplayed impregsive unfamiliarity with the
psycopathic issues at stake and the lackadaisical interost in its socio-
political: implications. Thoy behaved throughout as if they were going through

the-motiong.n
(100-34099-A)
- A memoranduy datéd July 7, 1943, in the case cnbtitled, “carl
Guenther- Boschan Qrgell, was, ct al; Internal Security — G; Registration
nct, n contained the following derozatory information concorning Ysaiah latlacks

The Justice Department issued a préss release ‘on June 30, 1943, .
announcihz the-Crand Jury's indictment of Orgell for violation of the Forcign -
Agents Registration Act, This press release did not mention the Burcau. When

- tho matter was taken up with the Department, Hr. Charloes l&lcolmson, Director
of Public Relations in the Departmcnt advised Assistant Director Nichols
that thie pregs roleaso in that case was brought to one of his assistants
during his absenco by attorneys from thé Special War Policies Unit, and
Yalcolmson admitted that the Dapartment was canpletely at fault in issuing
tho reledso without notifying the Bureau, without mentioning the Bureau, and _
without having Orgoll proporly apprehcndod prior thoreto. From infomation
rroviously received in tho Orgell case, it dppears obvious that the press
release was brought to. ¥alcolmsonts assistant by oithor Isaiah - Katlack or -
his assistant, or both, although Matlack was assigned to the Criminal pivision
of the Dopartment rather than the Spoeial War Policies Unit. The memdrandum
stated that it appeared obvious. that this incident constituted a definite
effort by Matlack to by-pass the Bureau and to unjustifiably assime credit-
for prosgcutive action in the. Orgéll case, which was solely the rnsulf of
‘the Bureau's inveastigation. )

The meriorandun went on- to say that Isaiah L’atlaak complained. to another
attornay in the Departmont in June 1943 that ho was not ¥e g:i.ﬁuférfmegfhor =3

- Tolson r\%&%" Brglz}xex 'g“feﬁure %ho mgggegi%aﬁggie tagfa material which he needed

Mr

g presentino the Orgell case to the Grand Jury. Fatlack claimed that ho had.

A §‘§§.me requested this matérial two days prior to the Grand Jury hearing, but he
g: m—é&!—not receive it until threo days after the hearing date. Matlack further st?‘:ﬁ
M, Harpe, ™ i ] § N

gt !
i ﬁ,,m : _ Kisseloff-7851 ,
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that ke folt the Dursau was trying to tell him how to run the Orgell casé
and that he proposed to interview the witnesses perscnally ncd kapdle
the cagse thereafter without the Dureau's agsistance.

With respect to tho above statements of latleclk, the following
explacation was given by the Cupervicor handlins the Crzoll cage:

Late in the afternoon of Saturday, June &, 1943, tke ore hundred
eight pare report of Special Agent Edward t. Dooley, dated Loy 18, 1943,
at llew York Gity, was received in the Intercal Security Section after
having been properly indexed end necorded by the Files Division. At . 8
© 10:15 A.ll. on June 7, 1943, Isaiah Matleck of the Criminal Division
telephonically qontacted the Bureau Supervisor handling the Orgell case
- and reguested advice as to whether or not this report liad been roceived
by the Bureau. This call was unsolicited, and in en effort to cooperate
* ' with Katlack he was sdvised that it kad beexx received and; pursuant
‘ to his additional recuest, was told that it would be forwarded to ‘the
? Criminal Division as sovon as possidle, whereupon Latlack stated, ™ind
what does that mean?" Iatlack was advised, in wview of tholength of’
this roport and the necegssity cf its being reviewéd before being made
available to the Department, that it would be forwaided to the Criminal
Division within the rollowing two ddys. Llatleck bécame incensed at :
this and stated angrily, "I don't see why it takes so mh tme.ﬂ In -
yiew of tke attitude taken by Latlack te wWag reanosted by the fureau
oupervisor to place any further cozment e cared to make in a formal
omorandum pursuant to the usual procedure, ¥ ercupén he ebruptly
teminaﬁed the conversation.

. ~ ‘The report in question was immediately rev;ewed and a copy there-
of transpitted to the GrmlnaL Division on June &, 194%. Since the
first gession of the Grand Jury in this case wes not held until June 9,
1943, Latlack's failure to receive this report until three deys
thereafter is obviously not the responsibﬂity of the Bureau.

It 49 of interest to note, also, in connection with Hatleck's
conplaint, that the. Lumau did not receive any formal notice oOf the o
predentation of the O:c‘_,ell, cage to g Grand Jury until the receipt on
June 8, 1943 of a memorandun from thé Crimipal Division -dated the same
‘doy requesting thet Special Agent Edviard W. Dooley of the Mew York
Office be available in Washington, B. C. for the Grard J ury sesaion..

It is nleo noted that, according to Agent Dooley who ccnferred
I llsn___with Katlack concerninz this .case upon several occasions, liatlack at )
w: i ——%he time of the presentatfon of this case to the Grand Jury hed not A

ﬁ, x}i‘<‘>§eu_____:mzme himself femiliny with the facts involved. therein, 43 you will [
,‘,;":ﬁ‘;;.. —recall, pursuant to specific Departmental request, on cach of the (
Mre. Harbo T
,Ezg,—w \ \

1 n&'§= — i ; » ’ s
" ; -
BT =3 = Kisseloff-7852 , } |
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four days evidence wes presented to the Grazd Jury in this case
Special Agent Dooley was présent to assist Hatlack in the preparation
of this case, vwhich seems>someshat inconsistent with llatlack's asser-
tion that hLe would khardle the case withcut the Eureau's assistanco.
Watldek's alleged regentzient et the Bu.rean.'s supposedly ‘trying totall -
hinm bow to run this case appears somewhatb - -unressorable, inasmuch s
the misersble handling of this case clearly inﬂicates' that it vould
have been materially izproved by s080 intelligent divection.

In view of ifs. possible bearing upon the subject matter of this
remorandumt, your attention is directed to ‘the fact that in the recent
handling .of the John Eoghan Kelly, Registration Act case, llatlack showed
a cozplete. disresard for the protection of the Burocou's confidentiel
informants: or ror savinﬂ Bureau Agents fron e::barras ments wiilo testi-
fyinu. In addition, during the preparation of thte fielly case Latlack
end tke attorneys. assisting hinm on several oceasiors made efforts. to
by-pass the Bureau by directly cormuniceting with Bureau Agents 4in the
Vashington Field Office. .(65-7585-21'1)

You are instructed to ;Lm::edia,tely nake. availabla to kr. T, J.
Donegan on an 1n1‘ormal ‘b..Sis tkeo above derogatory: information corncerning
!&atlac":. . ; ,

+ : -~

]
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"’ ()ﬁice Memowgd%m - UNITED STATQ GOVERNMENT

TO  t.Mr. D, M Tadd 7 DATE: March 30, 1949

FROM - H..B, 'metbherv/%f

@

SUBJECT: JAY DAVID WHITTAKERCHAMBERS, was; ET AL

ESPIONAGE «~ R ‘
INTERNAL SECURITY - R

ot ot - 3 pen—
mecs (7 i

The purpose of this memorandum is ‘t,o ammwmaionjzﬁgv’
tla.ck,-vzho, you vill recall, has h‘ﬁ

contained in Bureau files concerning.Is
been designated to .assist T: J. Doriégan in‘the trial of this case.

M, 'rolson/

A

Mr. Clegg
) )n- Glavin
. Ladd
: )tr. Nicho.
osen__°

}.{atlack was, 1nvestigated in 1942 as a .Departmental applicant for the
position of Attorney in the. Criminal ‘Division. ‘This investigation re.f.‘lected
that he was born at Elizabeth, New Jersey on July '5; 1895. He attended .Catholic
University Law- School, Washington; D, C., from 191} to 1917 and-graduated in the
upper one-third of ‘'his class of f:fteen with an LLB Degrees He was admitted to
the DC Bar on October 15, 1937. He was admitted.to the New Jersey Bar in 1918,
He pract:.ced law in Trenton, New Jersey from-1918-to. 1919 and. was Assistant

United States Attorney at Trénton, New Jersey from 1919 to 1923.
1942 he practiced lav -at Asbury Park, New.Jerséy. (77-251;09)

From 1923 to

The - Departmente.l applicant a.nvestn.gation showed that Matlack is a
substantn.al, reliable laviyer who is:honest and reputable and entirely loyal

to the United States. (77-25409)°

In Juné 1948, he was again investigated as a Departmental applicant
for the position .of United States Attorney,. District of New Jersey. Matlack's
- file in the Department of Justice' shows that he was ‘appointed on October 15, .
1942; as'Principal Attorney; that on April ].4 1944, he was -made a Specia.l
Assistant. to ‘the Attorney Genéral. -On .July l, 1945, his clasa:.i‘icatn.on was ’
changed to Attorney, Cr:uninal Division. He was reclassified on July 28; 1945,

as Special Assistant to the Attorney General, .Criminal. Division,

ra.tings s covering: his ent::.re employment with the Department of- Just

4 Excellent.t Dur:mg the course .of this invest:.gat:.on,‘ ‘the leadln

His efficlency
ice, viere
-attorneys

in Monmouth; County, New Jersey advised that Matlack’ ‘has. an excelle

nt, reputa—

tion, is of "good character, .and. is considered trustworthy and r
Officlals of the United States Dz.str:.ct Court N Distr::.ct of‘jNew

- 3
:’0‘*‘1 " w - R "’3‘< ¥

ble .

RS
567, state:d/ﬂz/
%Puﬁat-'&on o~

Some of the other références ;in the ureau files re the\s’folloxving
information:- y A X “,m_ L= e ;2-7 - §

ORDEY -
‘In Jamuary 1945, uaé‘lack Was

gional Office

4 I3 .lq
of thé Var Frauds Unit. of the: DepartmEnbo ;Justi@e. ~ In. September l947,:;he was
Chief of the Var Frauds Section of the Department of Justice. In 1948 he was

United States Attorney for the District. of” New Jersey.

ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED ar
HEREIN / NCLASSIFIED )

FLJ :%F DATE

(58-122/-3;

TENE BY%LM) 3 ﬂj@ Q\\h;:‘

3. 46-11508-20985

62“501%'?31& 7854
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¥r. Di Y, Ladd

A letter is contained in the file,. dated March 10, 1949, from Um.ted
States Attorney Alfred E. Modarelli; Newark, New Jersey, addressed: to the
Director, thanking the Director for a .recent letter of congratulations,
apparently con,gratulating Yodarelli upon.his appointment as United States
Attorney for the District of New Jersey, succeeding Hatlack. (62-50107-73)

Derogato_x_'x Informatgon

e

‘ The following derogatory :mformation appears in Bureau ’f:.les ‘con-
cerning Isaiah Matlack: o

- An article appeared in the neuspaper "P.H. ,'! dated February', :U;, 1946
vhich stated that Isaiah Matlack. was:one of :the Justice Department attorneys
who was present in the Federal: D:.striot Court in. V{ashlngton, D C. on that’
date when. Ezra Pound was: declared of unsound mindgand incapable of standing
trial on a charge of treason. 'The. art:.cle cra.tn.c:.zed the: Justice Department
attorneys who "d::.splayed impressive unfam:.l:.ar:.ty vith the psycopath:.c issues
at ‘stake: and the 1ackada131ca.’l. interest in its soc::.o-pol:.t:.cal imp]_'i.cations.
They behaved throughout -as if they were go:mg through the 'motions."

(100-31»099—1\)

A. memorandum, dated July 7, 1943,. from former Sectién ‘Chief Fi. L.
_ Vielch; .addressed £6 you,. in the case ent:.tled #Carl. ‘Guenther Boschan Orgell
vas, et al; Internal Secur::.ty G; Registration Act;# conta:-..ned the. following'
derogatory information concerning Isaiah Matlacks

The Justice Department issued a press reledse on.June 30, 1943,
-announcing the Grand Jury's ::.nd:.ctment of Orgel_'l. for v:.olat:.on of the Foreign
Agents Registration Act, 'This press release did not mention the Bureau. When
the matter was- taken up vwith the Department » ¥r, Charles. ‘Melcolmson, Director
of Public Relations in the Departmént » -advised. Assistant Director Nichols: -
that. the press release inthat case:vas brought to one of his assistants’
during his dbsence.by attorneys: from the Spec:.al War Policn.es Unit 5 and
Malcolmson admitted that the Department was completely at fault 4n 3.ssuing
the release without notifying the Bureau, without ment:.onmg the Bureau, and
vithout hav:n.ng Orgell properly: apprehended prior théreto, From information
previously recéived in- the Orgell case, it appears obvious that the press:
release. was brought to Malcolmson's assistant by either Isaiah Matlack or
‘his assistant, or both, although Matlack was -assigned’ to the Criminal Division
of the Depa.rtment rather than the Special Var Policies Unit., ‘The memorandum

. stated that it appeared obvious. that this inc:.dent, constituted a definite
_effort by Mitlack to by-pass the Bureau and to unaust:.fn.ably .assume credit
| for prosecutive action in the Orgell case, vhich was solely the result of -

d the Bureaut's investigation.

= -
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Mr, Do M, Ladd

The memorandum went on to state that Isaiah Matlack complained to
another attorney in the Department in Juné 1943 that he was not receiving
proper cooperation from the Bureau in the Orgell case; that what particularly
bothered him was the Bureau's failure to make available certain material
| ¥hich he needed for presenbing the.Orgell case to the Grand Jury.. Matlack.
claimed that he orally requested this material two days prior to the Grand
_Jury hearing, but he did not receive it until three days after the heara.ng
date. Matlack further stated that hé felt the Bureau was trying to tell him
how ‘to run the Orgell case and that he proposed to interview the witnesses
persona]ly and-handle the case thereafter without. the Bureaut's assista.nce.

With respect to the above statements of Ma.tlack, the following
explanation was given by the Supervisor handling the Orgell case:

Late in the afternoon .of Saturday, June 5, 1943, the ‘one. hundred
eight page report of Spec:.d. Agent Edward W. Dooley, dated May 18, 1943 s
-at New York City, was received . in the Internal: Security Section after
‘having been properly irndexed and recorded by the Files Divisiohs At -
10:15 A4, on June 7, 1943, Isaiah Matlack of the Criminal Division.
telephonicauy contacted Supervisor W. K: Harvey and. fequested advice:
as: to vhether or not this report ‘had been réceived by.-the Bureau,

This call was unsolicited, -and in an effort. to cooperate with Matlack
. he was advised that it had been rece:.ved -and, pursuant to his addi-
tional request, was ‘told that it would be forwarded. to the. Criminal
Division as soon.as' possible s whereupon Matlack stated, "_And vhat does.
that mean?? Matlack vias advised, in view of the length .of this report
and the necessity of its being reviewed before ‘being made avaa.lable
to the Department, that it would be forwarded to the. Criminal.Division
within the following two days. Matlack Became :mcensed at th::.s and'
stated angrily, "I don't see why it. takes so much time." In wview of
the attitude taken by Matlack, he vas requesbed by Supervisor Harvey -
to place any.further 'comment he cared-~to meKe "in. a. formal memorandum
pursuant to the usual procedure, whereupon ‘he abruptly tenm.nabed ‘the
“conversation. , ¢ = .
\

The report in gquestion was mnedlately rev::.eweci and a copy there-
of transmitted to the Criminal Division' on June. 8; 1943, S:ane the
first session of the Grand Jury in th:.s case was not held unt:.l June
9, 1943, Matlack's failure to receive this report until three days
thereafter is obviously not the responsibility: of 'che Bureau.

It is of interest to note, also, in connection with Matlack's

complaint, that the Bureau did riot receive-any formal rotice of the
‘presenbation of the Orgell case to a Grand Jury untn.l the receipt .on

wiar 0/1/)4}‘3
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' Hr,h Do Mo Ladd ’ ’ y

June 8, 1943 of .a memorandum from the Criminal Division dated the sane.
day request:.ng that Special Agent Edviard V. Dooley of the I\.ew York
Office be available in Washington,. D. C. for the Grand Jury: session,

N It is .also noted that, according to Agent Dooley wiho -conferred .
with Matlack concerning this case upon several occasions, Matlack at -
_ the time of the presentation of this .case to. the ‘Grand Jury had not
" made himself familiar with the facts ‘involved there:m. As you will
" recall, pubsuant to specific Départmental request., on éach of the
r ‘ four days evidence was presented to the Grand Jury in ‘this case
ASpec:Lal Agent- Dooley was. -present to -assist Matlack in the: preparation
of this. case, vhich seems somévhat inconsistent. with Matlack's asser-
tion that he would handle the case without -the Bureau's: assistance. .
‘Matlack!s alleged resentment at the Bureau'!s supposedly trying to tell.
him how to, run this. case appears:- .someévhat unreasonable, inasmuch' as
the miserable hand.l:mg of* t.his case. clea.rly indicates that it would
have been materially improved by sonme. mtelligent d::.rect.ion.

In view of its possible bearing upon thé ‘subject: matter .of th:s
\ meliérandun, your attention. is directed to6 the fact tha.t in the ‘récent
; | handling of the: John Eoghan Kelly, Registration Act. case, Ma’olack shoved:
a complete disregard for the protection of the Bureau's confidentn.al
informants or- for sav:.ng Bureau Agénts' from emba.rrassments uhile testi~ .
. i‘y:_ng In additioh, during the prepa.ra’cn.on of the Kelly case Matlack
) . 1) and the attorneys assisting him on several occasions made efforts. to
3 1 . by~pass the Bureau by directly- communicating ﬂith Bureau Agents in the
: | Washlngtom Field Office. (61~7585-217)

-

seTion o = g

v

"' - 'The foregoing is submitted for your ‘information and ‘for your consid-=
eration in the evenb you desire. to. adv:.se Mr. Donegan of. the aborve.




B

3 SE

E.‘,:.“,‘;‘r_ @ R‘ b 53 CT’ g 23 APR 8 1949 .

o COPIES ppgyy m’gqu.lg -

S iy | e
‘!'ela,.hig:m b ‘

FEERRENEREREE

2 B | 4

APRIL 7,: 1949 URGENT

5AC, NEW YORK
_JAHAM PERJURY KSP - R INTERNAL SECURITY - R. FE ORAND JURY EXHTRITS FORYY SEVEN
AND FORTY GICHT AND PROCEDURE USED BY STATE DREPARTMENT IN HANDLING INCOMING
COMMUNICATIONS AS SET OUT IN REPORT OF 5A JACK S. TURTON, WFO DATED MARCH TWENTY
TWO LAST. FBI LABORATORY REPORT BEGINNING ON PAGE EIGHT OF REFERFNCE REPORT WAS

BASED ON A COMPARISON OF PHOTOSTATIC COPIES OF STATE DEPARTMENT ®"ACTION" COPIES

WITH THE DOCUMENTS PHOTOGRAPHED IN GRAND JUKY EXHIBITS FORTY SBVEM AND FORTY EIGHT ‘

INASKUCH AS THE ACTUAL ORIGINAL DOCUKENTS, THAT IS, "INFORMATION" COPIES FROM WHICH
/

FORTY SEVEN AMD FORTY EIGHT WERE MADS, ARE KO LONGER IN EXISTENCE AT THE STATE
DEPARTMENT. THE ORIOINALS OF THE "ACTIdN" COPIES HAVE NOT BEEN OBTAINED FROM THE
STATE DEPARTMENT FOR FB_I IABORATORY EXAMINATION TO DATE SINCE IT I8 NO';' KNOWN IF
SUCH FURTHER BXAMINATION DESIRED BY PROSECUTION CR IF GRAKD JURY EXHIBITS FORTY
SEVEN AND FORTY EIGHT WILL DRFINITELY BR USED IN COURSE OF TRIAL. WFO HAS BEEN
INSTRUCTED TO OBTAIN ORIGINAL "ACTION" COPIES FROM STATE DEPARTMENT FOR POSSIBLE
LABORATORY EXAMINATION IF SUCH EXAMINATION BELIEVED NECESSARY BY PROSECUTING
ATTORNFYS., IT IS POINTED dJT THAT ‘THE QUESTION MIGHT ARISE DURING TRIAL AS TO
WHETH"R THE FBI DOKEX HAD ACCESS TO THE ORIGINAL STATE DEPARTMENT DOCUMENTS AND

WHEN REPLYING IN THE WEGATIVE A REQUEST ¥AY BE MADE AT THAT TIMRE FPOR THE DOKEX ‘1'9

MAKE AN EXAMINATION WITH THE ORIGINALS WWICH MLI,UDBLAY THE TRIAL. YOU SHOULI?t
B

DI3CUSS THIS MATTER WITH MESSRS DONEGAN AND IUBRHY Wﬂﬁa&: IMMEDIATFLY.
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| FEDERAI,. BUREAU OF lNVESTlGATlON .
THis go.s; oatcmm AT NE'{. YORK © L r - Sa FILK NO. 711-9)4
nnom'nmAr ™ o E p.\ j »‘m.oom WHICH MADR RIPORT MADK BY »
WASHINGTQN, D. C, 1/6,11-13,18, 27 28, 1UDWIG V. R. OBERN'DORF vda
, e, 31/1’:9, 2/2,3 5/119 —
£ 1 M= e T é mcmcvm

JAY DAVTD vmrrmxm cumsams, wa, 6t al PERJURY; ESPIONAGE = Rj
o _ INIERNAL SECURITY ~ R

SYH&PS&&PM‘TS:* E V
. No record of LUDY MAN in Washington,
D. Co PAUL ROB PORTER preséntly in -

-l nEORSRRON cemmm‘ gl B UL AT
‘A’% REIN 1S UNCLASS‘HED 13, 1947, No record-of FELIXVINSLERMAN'S

Leica camerd in local shop. ALG ISs!

?TEQ_L‘L«_‘&L -@M nane allegedly ppears- in book belonging
/

<y ot

to on 7 KARZOV' ot Russian .
b Mé ~ Inter Yrith ERT STEVENSAWARE . son ,
ﬂﬁc é/"" ‘of HAROLIYTARE, set out. Interview'with
§ /[, ELLBY, TREND\ARNWINE set out.. Death of
27 \/ '/ : HYMANXCOLO confirmed.
- Lé ! .
A .

J/ s
// REFERENCE: Buresu file no. 7h=1333. . - . I H{ f} f

e

*  Bureau letter dated January 3, 1949,

DETATIS: At 'Washington,' De Coz B /
N T !
. Reference 1et’oer raquested this office 'to locaté a ILUDNIG
BAUMAN who operated a rniture or- small dep ment store in Washington, D¢ C.,
: and who employed DAVT MIERMAN, alias DAVID™ ARPENTER, in whose apartment
i WHITTAKER CHAMBDRS did. photographic work in Vashmgton, D. Co -

R

{ %
. Investlgation conducted by Special Agent JOS“‘PH EY{ KELédis— '
i . closed that no firm with this or a similar name Has been in existence in Wash-;g/
ington, D, C. from 933 to 19)41., : -

DO NOT WRITK IN mmsrm . =

B v

. dopreeppsTROYED ) f -k 7g£- }3 33-|3750 RECORDED 28 _
" |a4spEC 164%%'” | | ~|inoExeD - 28

- .k : P
Bureau ’ q *""9‘"""

3 - New York (1 =~ Thonas A. Donegar BR& 23@1 Vs
3 - Washington to@gx 94% 7 ‘\\@\

Special ‘Assistant]

EX-19
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Dunn-and Bradstreet, Inc., pistrict: of Columbia City Directories; District of

) assignment at Geneva,.Switzerland for the EGA under #. AVERILL HARRIMAN’at Parls.

* PORTER, 1230 New Hampshire Avenue;. N. W., Washington, D. C,. filed suit for-an

- the couple was married at New York, New York on' February U, 19335 that they

. were-sg advised by teletyne on January'll 1950

P
w
.. . —~—

WO, #7)~5L

The files of the Credit Bureau, Stones Mercantlle Credit, Agency,

Columbisa Telephone Directories and ‘Pistrict of Columbia License Bureau were
checked in connection with ‘this investigation..

ﬁﬂ Investigatxon conducted by Special Agent JOSEPd E. KPLLER to lo-

cate P RTER, the former husband of FLEANGR NELSON SOYRILG, reflected that he

1s nresently an:-employee of the State Department and- is- a, Forelgn Service Staff
)ificer as 31gned %o the -American Embassy in Léndon.. He i$ presently on .special -

Docket numher ‘872, Equity .and Civil Actlons, Office of the Clerk °
of the Court; U. S, District Court, Washirngton, D. C. reflects that, \ELEANOR N

absolute divorce from PAUL PORTER,, carse. of Mr. .A. BIE1ILLER, 1958 North 20th - .
Street, Milwaukee; Wisconsin on December 2, 1938. The plaintlff alleged that

tived together until September, 1933 and ‘that there was no issue from the
marriage. The suity was uncontested PORTER pleading guilty to the allegations
of his wifte tnrough the court attorney. A judgnatof absclute divorce was ehtered -
cn January 29, 1940 by Chief Justice WHEAT.

Reference letter requested. this OffICP to reinterv1ew Mrs. E.-A. i
LUCK, 3410 Volta Place, N. W,, Washington, D, C. Invest1gation conducted by
Spacial Agent CARL N. DE TEMPLE failed t0 disclose a Mrs. E.' A. LUCK at that ad~
dréss.. However, the Washington, D. C. directories covering the years 1542 and
1943 showed the address of EDWIN A, .and DOROTEY TLOCKE -at 3410 Volta Place; N. We
Change of address records at the Georgetown Branch Post Ofilce reflected ‘that
uhc address. of B. A. LOGKE, 3410 Volta Place, N. V. was changed to 3338 Nent
Place, N, ¥, on June 1k, 1946 and to 1150 Fifth Avenue, New York City on June
?8 l9b? . i .
. l*th reference to Mrse LENO;<<;§§LFR, 2800 Woodley Road, N. V., . Y
ﬁathngton, D. G., thig office ascertained fthat*LENORA BYRNES FULLYR dled on '
February 13, 1947 at Tryon, North Carolina.. The Bureau and the New York Offlce

$

Lonfidential Infomant of khovm - b2 A
rellability, ‘advised speclal Agent ROBERT E. NEWBY “that the Chesapeake. and. R
Potomac Telephone Company at the express+ instructlons of the. Federal Com—
munications -Commission does not retain telephone toll call records for more.
than one year ﬂnless eypressly requested to do sos . .

, % ' ” L)
“
i v .

FELIX A, INSLDRMAH‘ ) & ’ ~ - 4

S R M

s

-

By teléetype dated. January 13, 1949 the New York Office requested ?
this officé ‘to review the records .of the Capitol 'Camera - Exchange for information
concerning the_sale- of Leica camera number 23&”30 which, accordlng to the records

. of the E. Leitz Comoany, Leica Agents in the Unltcd States, was sold to.the Yoo

» " . ' - | i
. ‘ S Ll Kisseloff-7862 - . j? J ‘
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“Capitol. Camera Exchange, 1003 Pennsylvania ‘Avenue, N. ey Washington, D. Co

on June 24, 1937 and registzzedwith B- ITZ on August 31, 193? by INSLERMAN
as its. owner. o . ) ) o~

5 s Mrs. ‘VAN-BUSKIRK, Bookkeeper, Capitol Camera Exohange, Inc., . .
1003 ‘Pennsylvania. Avenue, N.. W, advised Special- ~Agént, JOSEPH E. KELLER. on_Janu-
ary. 27, 19)49 that the records of her company did not disclose that 'a leica -
camera with ‘serial.number 234730 had ever- been received from the E. Leitz

‘ -Comipany in’ Néw York City.. She advised that. she had records of Leica cameras

bearing serial numbers nearly identical with the pertinent camera, including
one with the serial number 23h739. ‘ .

Mr. I NOCHLIN, ovmer of the Capitol Camera Exchange , advised.
that the sale of a ‘camera, - assuming that his company- had received the camera 4

. from the Eo Leitz Company, could not ‘be traced gince only cash register receiots =

are retained - by the-store, which -contain. absolutely no identifying data with re- y
spect to the purchaser. He also-advised that.gll such.receipts prior to 1943 k/

.. had been destroyed. The Bureau and the New l‘ork Office were advised of the

above by -teletype on January 27, 19L9. )
' 2( Bulet dated -January 17 s 19h9 requested this. office to interview

- ROBER ADOVAN, Belmont Hotel,;! 1309 = 17th. -Street, ‘N. W For details ‘concerning
*his finding of a black book purportedly belonging to one KARZOV of the Russian

Bible Society, 1h00 New Hampshire Avenue, N, W., which book allegedly conta:med ’.
among others, the- name of ALGER HISS:, )

‘RADOVAN was interviewed on January 27 , 1949 by Special.Agent
EDWARD 'Fi HUMMER and stated that:in June,. 198 vhile residing at 1400 New
Hampshire Avenue, which is also ‘a rooming house, ‘he ‘picked up' a black book in
a ‘telephone booth. Although he had- good reason to believe that it belonged to
KARZOV, he did not return it but kept it out of cumiggity. RADOVAN stated. that -
.the ‘book is’ presently in the possession of oné GEOI?(%EMH‘ viho is presently in-
Miami or Miami Beach; Florida.. He stated that SENFT/is’a. personal friend and that
both: of them went to "Midmi -and there shared.~a.room together. Shortly thereafter ;
RADOVAN« travelled elsévhere. and - upon ‘his returh to Hiami found ‘that SENFT had’
‘moved to” another address which RADOVAN has not been ‘able' to ‘secure. RADOVAN ~
stated that SENFT is in. possession of a1l of his possessions, including the black
book in question. . % ) . - o ) .

- Concerning the book itseli‘, RADOVAN stated that . he paid no at-

tention to the name -of "AIGER HISS but later recalled the name -after -the newspaper ‘
- publicity concerning HISS: . He: stated that the book also contains the ‘names of '
+ »other individuals whose names, had appeared in- the public press as a result of

Senate or House. Investigative Committee Hearings. He stated that many of the

e

persons were. According to RADCVAN, many «of the names are followed by some sort
of a code.’

-, Klsseloff 7863
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Interview with ROBERT STEVENS' WARE‘ o .

. Bureau teletype dated January- 25, 19L9 requested this -office to
) interview ROBERT -STEVENS WARE, the, son 6f HAROLD ¥/ARE. ROBERT STEVENS WARE was
interviewed by Special Agent EDWARD F. HUMMER on‘the eVening of January 31, 19119'
‘and fumished the following informations:

: ROBEB.T STEVENS WARE .advised that he was the son- of HAROLD WARE
and WARE's first wife, MARGARET STEVENS WARE. He has a full sister, NANCY S. -
+ 'VIARE ahd a halt sister, JUDITH DODSON, and a half brother, DAVID WARY, who goes
" under the namé-of DAVID ABT. He stated that his half sister, ,JUDIT%DSON, was
a member of the Young COnmmnist League. He did not kmow pos:.tively of\any Com-
. munigt affiliations of DAVlIJfABT 6r NANCY ?/WARE.
>, . Concerning his- father, HAROLD WARE, ROBERT WARE stated that he
T was not very close to him and, throughout most of his life he lived with his aunt
separate and apart from 'his father. He stateéd his father was'a Horticulturalist
. by proféssion, being a graduate -of Penn State University. WARE knew that his
5 = father was deeply interested in farming and farm problems and or an:.zing the
farmers: He stated that from 1921 to 1931 his father, HAROIJ) WARE, was in Russi&
work:.ng Jor the Russian government .as a Horticulturalist.on th collective farms.
ROBERT WARE :stated he himself spent three years in Russia with{ his father when he
was 12, 13 and 1h, years of age. After 1931 ROBERT stated that his father lived:
. s * in the United Stages and he does not believe he made any further trips to Russia.
. ¢
. ROBERT stated it was common ‘knowledge "and he himself knew his ¢
father was d member of the Communist Party but that he himself was very surprised
to.read in the paper that his father was at the.same' time engaged in Communist
espionage and sabotage. WARE stated that he had no information concerning these
allegations and as far as he knew his father was mérely a member of the Communlst‘
'Party: WARE .stated that in 1932 he went on a 10,000 mile trip with his: father.’
throughout the' southern states and middle west organiz:.ng farmers. ‘FARF stated .
that at each stop hisfather ‘made many contacts but ‘that lig-did not. go along.with
his father ‘on ‘these occasions.: WARE stated that his father, HAROLD WARE, resided
in the Violin Studio at 1503 uonnectlcut Avenue at DuPont Circle. He believed it
was.on the "second floor and that a Florist Shop operated by SMALL Florists was
‘on the ground floor. -WIARE stated-that his aunt, his father's sister, HELEN WARE
~ CAPPEL. , operated the studio as a Violin Studio -for violin ‘instructions during
the dey time and allowed his father, HAROLD VIARE, to sleep there and use the
studio as his-living quarters. . WARE stated that this arrangement was for the
. financiél ‘benefit of his fat.her. o . B
.y Concerning any ‘Communist meetings which vere held in this Violin
- Studio, WARE stated it was entirely possible under the circumstances. -However,
. "~ 'he has no first hand knowledge that any meetings e¥er took place but he would
not be’ surprised that they did inasmuch as his father, HAROLD WARE, used the studio
as his living qarters-at night. WARE further stated that his aunt, HELEN WARE
7‘9APPEL s knew that his father 3. HAROLD WARE,. was & nigdfiber of the COmmunist Party -

. : ] "b © Kisseloff-7864 - ; f}
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“but thit she had no Conununis’c:,‘interest md.undoixbtgaly had no information: that,
any Communist meetigs were being held in her Violin Studio at night.

WARE stated that his-aunt, HELEN WARE CAPPEL , was interested
solely in music and her- husband was the business manager for years of the
National Symphony Orchestra and the last four or five years of his life held
the: same pos:v.tion with the Balt.:.more Symphony Orchestra.

: WARE stated that he was not- fam:.liar with ALGER HISS or WHITTAKER
CHAMBERS, that he has seen their pictures in the papers and does not recognize |
them. He was shown 'an earlier photograph taken in 1934 of ALGER HISS and stated

‘ that he does not know him and has never seen this 1nd1vidua1.

Concern’ g the associations of his/father at the time, whom he,
ROBERT WARE, knew to members of the Communist/Party, WARE stated that DONALD
NDERSON and LEMUE ARRIS, also known as IS, were members .of the '
{ Communist Party and/closely associated with his father. WARE further advised
he was acquainted with. JOH?\I?!E{R‘inasmuch .as JOHN ABT, after the' death of his
father, marriedﬁ‘s‘];gA SMITH, his father's third wife. WARE stated that the

fact that JESSIC H married ABT soon after his father'!'s death gave rise to
numors and ‘innuerdoes that shé was very familiar with ABT during the lifetime
of his fathier. WARE stated that this was undoubtedly true as his father and
JESSICA SMITH were not too happy together and this fact may havé given the :Com-
‘munist Party a chance to gossip-about his father and JESSICA SMITH,
N

WARE ‘was asked whether he had ever worked fo rm Research, Inc.
and ne stated that sometime in the 1930's he was a mail boy for this organization
but, of course, had no voice in the management or control of the policies of this
organization, X/)

Concerning his grandmother, ELLA REL‘V&B OR, -WARE stated that
undoubtedly she is- still a member of the Communist Party although probably not.
active in view of her advanced age. WARE.-stated that he has not seen her for
the past three years and receives no communications from her except poss:.bly a.
Christmas greeting of letter at that season of the year.

' WARE -stated that at no t:.me vias he ever a member of the Communist
Party or the Young Communist League; that his family's background is a .varied one
and in addition to Communism he was subjected to family influence concerning
Socialism, Technocracy, a Single Tax Plan, etc. WARE stated at the: present time
he is not interested in Communism but he is interested in the underpr:.vileged
genarally and would 1like to see Democracy in the United States strengthened and
extended especially to the negroes-in the south. He stated that the Communist
. element in his own Sfamily was very put out and: opposed to his Joini@ echnocracy
Inc, WARE stated at the present . time he is studying for a BS degree/ George
Washington Un:.versity, majoring in Physic and hopes someday to be a scientist.
-He stated he is married to MARJORIE TAYLOR E who is herself -not a member of
the Communist Party or the Yoing Communist league. VWARE denied he was yer a .
. member of the Young Commu.@g; League and stated that he never heard of M\vard

New Thought Branch® of th ung Communist League, and could not have been the
Educational Director. — 6
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Interview ﬁith'Hrs.wEilen
Trent Arnwine: !

Newark teletype "of January 29, 1949 requested this .office to -
interview Mrs. ELLEN  TRENX ARNWINE of 2007 Eye-Street, N. W., Washington, D. C., .
the -daughter of WATSON OBERTS of Limbertville, New Jersey, relative to -
her recollection of DAV N, under which. alias- WHITTAKER CHAMBERS rented’

' a cottage from'ROBERTS'In?1936'and 1937.

‘Mrs. ARNWINE‘was interviewed at the Army Institute of Pathology,
Room 30h, on Febrnary 2; 19h9 by Special Agent PHILIP H. WILSON, at which time
she advised, that she’is employed asyChief Clerk of the Registery. She stated ‘
that her maiden nare was ELLEN OBERTS ;- that WATSON T. ROBERTS, Lambertville,
New Jersey is her father; that hermbther is.deceased and that in 1936 she was 23
years old, single and re51ding -with her parents.

She 1nformed that New Hope, Pennsylvania; Stockton, - New Jersey
and Lambertville, New Jersey are small towns, all within a few miles of each
other and that until the opening of the New Hope;, Pennsylvania Summer Theatrs,.
about 1936, they were situated inh an isolated rural area. She reported the -ad-’
vent of the summer theatre brought a great influx of artists-and theatre: people,
almost exdusively from New York City area, seeking to purchase old. country

- places. Thus, her father had a great increase in real estate clients, but she

‘seldom had contact with them. .She doubted he has any knowledge of DAVID BREEN,
his assoclates or activities. . .ot . .

Mrs. ARNWINE examined.a large full—face vhotograph of UHITTAKER
CHAMBERS which was taken in the early 1930's. and commented that the person seemed
familiar; that his picture brought to mind an iridividual whom she thought she had
seen at her father's place about 1936. She associated the picture with a man
who had been dressed in light flannel pants and light Summer coat or sports .
jacket on the occasion or occasions she had seen .him. Mrs. ARNWINE adyised she:.
did not recgll ‘his néme and that the name DAVID BREEN has no- 31gn1ficance in re~ .
lation to the photograph. After -examining' another small photo 'of CHAMBERS taken
in 1936 in which he is shown holding his baby, a photo of Mrs..CHAMBERS and
daughter, as well as photos of ALGER and PRICILLA HISS, Mts. ARNWINE reported that -
to the best of her knowledge she has never seen any of the indiv1duals pictured.

Mrs. ARNWINE also furnished the 1nformation that her father had
recently v1slted in Washington, D. C. and at that time had told her that after he
had been interv1ewed by the FBI, during which he had been’ shown a photo of WHITTAKER
CHAMBERS, he later, upon reflection, associated together, the photograph and the

A

On February 3, 19h9, Mrs. -ARNWINE was’ recontacted and shown a, full-
length.photograph. of : ‘CHAMBERS taken in 1936. This photo .shows. CHAMBERS dressed

as described by Mrs. ARNWINE during the first interview. Upon examining the ,
photograph Mrs. ARNWINE identified the individual,- positively, as someone ‘whom
she ‘has seen before and. 'that the person pictured therein is the person brought

to mind when she saw the full-fade picture of CHAMBERS.on February 2, 19L9.

She stated that the scenery-in the background seems to be familiar, that it,

pears to be a 'scene from the vicinity of her hone. ;
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. - Reference is made to New York letter dated January. 29, 1949
in which JAY DAVID WHITTAKER CHAMBERS was quoted as stating that he never: knew
ALODNY but had heard his name mentioned by J,“PETERS. This letter re-

——po——

éuesﬁgd further that the death of HYMAN KALODNY be° verifiedo

. The following investigation was conducted by Speclal Agenbs
ROBERT Eo LENIHAN and CHESTER' C;_ cnmoan on February 3, 19h9. - :

- The files. of this_office contain information concerning one
HYMAN KALODNY, .also known as'HYM X OLODNY. It is believed that this 1nd1v1dua1
may be identical with the indlvid al entioned by CHAMBERS. ) .

Records ,of the Bureau of Vital .Statistics, Washlngton, Do, Go
reflect under Certificate of Déath Number L60696, that HYMAN COLODNY, 2&13
-Perry Street, Northeast, died in Doctors Hospital, 1815 ‘Eye Street, Northwest
Washington, D. C., January 8, 1946, and was: buried in-the Jewish Section, George
Washington Memorial. Cemetery on January 9, 1946, The cdause of the death is re-
flected to be cancer of the esophagus.,

5 This Certificate .of Death -also refle Q% that HYMAN COLODNY was
born_Jagnuary h, 1890 in Russiaj was marrggd to TESSI COLODNY ;. that his- father,
SAMUE DNY, was born in Russia, ‘and "'his mother, DA HOLTZMﬁﬁ?EEIODNY, was
born: :}fi sia. The physicidn in attendance at the death of HYMAN COLODNY was
SAMUE LTZMAN, ¥.D,, 1726 Eyq Street, Northwest, and the funeral director LN
which ﬁandled the burial.was. Bo/ ANZANSKY and Son, 3501 - 1hth Street, Northwest.

It is further- ref ected that all of the above information con="
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WASHINGTON FIELD OFFICE:

At Washington, D. Cet .

, Will continue to. develop :Lnfonnation rexrtinent to this investi—v

gation and conclude the invest:.gation requested in Bulet to New York dated Janu-~
ary 3, 19L9.

“
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. By teletype dated January 12, 1949 the Bureau and New York .
were advised of the results of the inquiry in conneétion with the endeavor
to locate one LUIWIG BAUMAN and that no ‘further investigation was being con-
ducted by this office in that matter.

By teletype dated February 3, 1949 the New York Office vas ad-
vised of the probable identity of DOROTHY IOCKE, formerly of 3h10 Volta Place,
N. W. with Mrs. E. A. LUCK. The New York Office was furnished with DOROTHY .
LOCKE's address, 1150 Fifth Avenue, New York City and was requested to conduct
an interview in accordance with Bureau instructions.

By teletype dated February l, 1949 the Baltimore Office was re-
quested to interview Mrs. CLARENCE C. CAPPEL, aka HELEN WARE CAPPEL, sister’
of the late HAROLD WARE, concerning the use of her Violin: Studio at 1503 Con-
necticut Avenue, N. W., Wiashington, D. C. as a meeting place for WARE'S group. -

: By teletype dated February 3, 1949 the Philadelphia Office was
furnished with the pertinent details of New York teletype to the Bureau -dated
January 13, 1949 concerning JOHN HERRMANN, JOSEPHINE HERBST and one STLVERMAN

and was requested to locate and: interview JOHN HERRILANN and JOSEPHINE HERBST
“at Erwinna, Pennsylvaniao

‘By teletype dated February 3, 19149 to the. Bureau, Newark, Ph:.la-
. delph:.a and New York, the information obtained from Mrs. ELLEN TRENT ARNWINE
- was submitted. These offices were advised that ¥rs. ARNWINE would be visiting
* Mrs. SARAH ARNWINE, 112 North Franklin Street, Lambertville, New Jersey from
. February 8 to 13, 1949, at which time ‘she desired that she be contacted by an
Agent in order that she may be able to furnish other mfomation .of value which
she ‘and her father may have recalled and the results of a check of records. -

Shé also suggested an interview: with RUDOLPH NEUBERGER, a real estate broker )
Lambertv:Llle s New Jersey. .

’ ' -/
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF lNVESTlGATION .

!b:mxo..'l. . ‘ . ’ '
Tuwcastomamm AT NEW YORK T T - r FILE NO. 7’4-911
mru;nxm ™ “ T % Wf:i:';n.ooweawmmum TXPORT MADE BY = :
WASHINGTON, D. C. "y _._:;",' 1/6,11-13,18,27,28, LUDWIG.W. R. OBERNDORF . vda
- & et 31[,-19) 2/243 5/119 : *
=, T T e T ;‘jr;‘.-ﬁ“..' CHARACTER OF CASX .
JAY DAVTD WHITTAKER cammms, wa, &t a1 . | PERJURY; ESPIONAGE = R;
N B ;=T INTERNAL SECURITY ~ R
|sreorsiagpEacr, . o 0 0 T

o
=

© .. . No record of LUDWIG BAUMAN in Washington, '
* % .. D.Ce PAUL ROBERT PORTER presently in
_Burope; divorce from ELEANOR: NF‘LSON veri~
‘ . fied. LENORA BYRNES FULLER died February _
. S : 13, 1947. No record.of FELIX INSLERMAN'S
Leica camera in local shop. AILGER HISS'

. . N . e . narme allegedly appears. in book belonging
Au 'NFORMA‘HON CQNTA'NEU . to one. KARZOV of Russian Bible Society.
e s Interview with ROBERT STEVENS WARE, son .

] HE’* EiN 'S UNCLASS!F!ED -~ of HARCLD WARE, set out. Intervie\f: with
DANE 2- 1‘(~S’J BYZL?W ELLEN TRENT ARNWINE ‘set outs. - Death of

HYMAN COLODNY confirmed. .

\ ,, - ' . P

o P
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REFERENCEs Bureau file no, 711-»1333.

e m »'Bur_etau 1ett.e;- dated January 3, 1949,
DETATIS: At Washington, D. Cez = - s S

~

.

~

Reference letter requested this office to locate a LUDNIG
BAUMAN who onerat.ed a furniture or small department store in Washington, .D. C.,
and who employed DAVID ZIMUERMAN, aJ.:.as DAVID CARPFNTL«R, in whose apartmen’o '
‘WHITTAKER CHAMBERS did photographic work in Wash:.ngton, D, Co

Investlgation conducted 'by Special Agent JOSEPH E, KELLER dis-
closed that no firm wit.h this or a smilar name has been in existence in Wash-
':mgton, D, ¢C. fron 1933. to 19111.
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O]fﬁce Memo amdzmz e UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

To Mr. R. T. szo/ﬁéb DATE: March 11, 1949

FROM : 'J. A.Sizg0

- P2

SUBJECT: MRS. ST

Krs. JAMES'EPézfﬁIS of New York City called me on March 9, 1949, K:Fmwmwr— -
stating that she felt the Bureau ought to know of what she termed the o

Communist leanings of Mrs. STANLEY HORNBECK, whose husband is the Chief Y
of Protocol for the State Departmént. She stated that she recently me
Madame CO0 in New York and that Madame COO stated that in a -conversats
she recently had with MRS. HORNBECK, Mrs. HORNBECK expressed the strong
feeling that ALGERNISS was reliable, commenting that HISS worked under he
husband for an extended period of time. Mrs. HORNBECK is also reported to
have said that it had been agreed among the judges that ALGER HISS would
not be convicted. .

RECOMMENDATION: That this memorandum be referred to the Secdurity
Investigative Division for purposes of information.

JAS: FMB | }
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DECLASSTFICATION AUTHORITY DERIVED. FROM: = .

FEI AUTOMATIC DECLASSIFICATION CUIDE

DATE 10-Z&6-Z010

LR

M '&!Gﬂxnwrnu‘:l
h m.' g!’sg ST EITIYY
Federal Burean of Inuestination M, Glavin.... |

inited States Department of Justice M. N.chols..........
Los Angeles 13, Californja Mr. Bosen ... ..

3 - March 50, 19%% C T Mr. Tracy............
P

Director, FBI

B
9|
g

RE: @&HAM Mr. Nease..._....__. ., .

Dear S$ir. |

Reference is de to letter dated March 22, 1949, from the
Washington Field Officemigigge Director requesting that the Los Angeles
B

Office interwiew ROBERT RIPLING regarding any action he had taken
concerning tgéﬁgéprofilm at was secreted by CHAMBERS in the pumpkin

on his farm. “Id also stated that STRIPLING was to speak in Los Angeles
on March 29, 1949. d

ROBERT E. STRIPLING was interviewed at the Hollywood Roosevelt
Hotel, Hollywood, California, on the morning of March 29, 1949. On this
occasion he related the followang informatioﬂ/regarding the microfilm
mentioned above:

STRIPLING recalled that on Thursday night, December 2, 1948,
WILLIAD ZYQ HEELER and DONAL =LLL proceeded to CHALBERS! farm at which
time they secured the microfflm which CHAMBERS had secreted.in a pumpkin.
They brought the film to Washington, D.C., on the night of December 2, ¢
1948, arriving in Washington about midnight., Mr. APPELL took the film ((/// '
to his home where he kept it overnight in a bureau dr?weyy_ %j

The following morning, December 3, 1948, at about 9:15 AM.,
APPELL brought the film to STRIPLING in STRIPLING's office, Room 225,
0ld House Office Building, Viashington, D.C. The film consisted of three
metal cylinders, one ' of which had been slightly crushed, and two rolls
of developed film which were wrapped in oil or wax paper. STRIPLING was_
informed by APPELL that the film in the conteiner was as yet undeveloped and
that the film in the wax piper had been developed.

STRIPLING unrolled éhe developed film and after examining it,
he, APPELL, and WHEELER. decided they needed an enlarger and WHERIER and
APPELL went to APPELL's’hdme.and brought baci an enlarger which was set
up in the washroom, Room 226,4Olgr§iuse Office Building. They then viewed
this film with the enl&qgerland,S; %wggﬁ-observed the letterhedg of the
State Degpartment, th%g:iorkd“'cﬁnfﬁ%)e(ntial“# and code numbers on theXdocuments
B -

A )4 IN 5 \
L0 s ... REEQROED Z41333: 2752

,L'
cc - New York (AMSD) ik

n ) 4
Washington Field (AISD) to 37 %ﬁm . ?-l@
4
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To: Director, FBI March 30, 1949

RE: JAHAM
and concluded that they were important documents.

friend of WHEELER's named LONNHOMAS (phonetic) print pictures from the
developed film. STRIPLING sdid that THOMAS is an expert photographer
and is employed in the Treasury Department. WHEELER then called THOLAS
and determined that THOMAS could do this work. STRIPLING then told
WHEELER to take the developed film to TIIOMAS and make two pictures of
each exposure. Thereupon, WHEELER left the office with the two rolls

of developed film. The three metal containers were left with STRIPLING
in his office and STRIPLING then called the Veterans Administration and
talked to a man,who had done some handwriting examinations for the House
Committee on Un-American Activities for the purpose of seeing if this
man would develop the undeveloped film in the three metal containers,
Arrangements were made and APPELL took the three containers of developed
film to have 1t developed by the Photo Department of the Veterans Admin-
istration.

Thereupon STRIPLIijgfld WHEELER to endeavor to have a good

STRIPLING said he told APPELL to join LON THOMAS and WHEELER
after the film was developed and make prints of the exposures on thas
latter film. ter in the day APPELL called STRIPLING and said some of
the undeveloped film didn't come out and some of it was not very plain,
However, STRIPLING .told APPELL to print-whatever he could of the film,
APPELL and WHEELER returned to STRIPLING's office late in the afternoon.
with all of the film and the pictures which they had printed. That night,

December 3, 1948, STRIPLING turned the I over to his secretary, RgﬁgL‘
i}&PQEQY, and told her to give it to Miss AVYNTURNER, who was chief of the

files for the HCUA, for the purpose of putting it in the safe. STRIPLING
stated that during the day of December 3, either he, WHEELER, APPELL, or.
LON THOMAS were in possession of the film. “

On Saturday, December 4, 1948, STRIPLING obtained the film from
the safe and showed it to Congressman RANKIN and he believes that press
photographers took pictures of STRIPLING and RANKIN holding the film.
later in the same day a press conference was held and further pictures were
taken of STRIPLING holding the film. On the same day GEORGE MORRI J,
. District Attorney for the District of Colsgg;i, and a man by the name
of XMIEATER, a special prosecutor assisting T.J JNQONEGAN, came to the HCUA
iséﬁsgg'and wanted to see the films and the print At this time STRIPLING
showed the film to them in the Committee's chambers. STRIPLING stated
that was on Saturday, December 4, 1948. It is possible that WHEELER,
APPELL, and maybe RUSSELL, who was a Committee investigator, may have ,{;)/)
)
oy
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To: Director, FBI March 30, 1949

RE: JAHAM
JohN S

examined the film and had their pictures/taken by the press. That night
it was again locked in the HCUA safe, ,ATRIPLING recalls that either on
December 3 or December 4, Congressmay KIN ordered a police guard for
the Committee's offices to guﬁ?ﬁf?ﬁr‘fiIﬁT‘ He said that he believes that
it was Saturdey night, December 4, that the guard first appeared, but it
is possible that he was there the night of December 3.

On Sunday, December 5, 1948, Representative RICHARD EﬁxﬁIXON
arrived in Washington but he did not see the film until the following
day. To STRIPLING's knowledge the film was not removed from the safe
on that Sundey.

On londey , December 6, Representative NIXON examined the film
and the press again took pictures of Representative NIXON and STRIPLING
and the film. During the time that they were examining the film on HMonday,
one of the press photographers mentioned emulsion numbers appearing on
the film and they 'then examined the film and observed that some of it was
Bastman film. At this photographer's suggestion, STRIPLING called a Mr,
LEWIS of the Eastman Kodak Company in Washington and made an appointment
to see LEWIS at Representative WIXON's office at 1:00 P.M., on December
6. At \:00 P.M., STRIPLIYG took the film to NIXMN's office and also present
was BERT REWS of tbékﬁgw York Herald Tribune, who was a friend of
NIXON*s. Mr. LEWIS also came to NIXON's office and LEWIS, NIXON, and
STRIPLING examined the film with the Fastmen label and LEWIS wrote down
the emulsion number and called his office in Washington and asked them
to check the date of the film. A short time later he was advised by his
office that the film was not manufactured until 1946,

Thereupon, NIXON made a long distance telephone call to CHAMBERS
in New York and told him that the film was not made until 1946, to which
CHAMBERS replied, "Impossible". At this time STRIPLING stated that he
listened to the conversation between NIXON and CHAMBERS on another tele-
phone in NIXCN's office. Shortly after NIXON made this call to CHAMBERS,
Mr. LEWIS advised NIXON that he had checked with the Eastman Kodak Company
in Rochester, New York, and they advised him that this film in guestion had
been manufactured in 1938,

STRIPLING also stated that sometime during the first four or
five days after the film was received from CHAMBERS, WHEZLER either talked
to or conferred with someone in the Navy about the film but STRIPLING
believes that WHEELER did not take the film from the HCUA office at the
time. Shortly thereafter STRIPLING and NIXON went to New York City where
they questioned CHAMBERS about the film and also conferred with tire T, J¢ ;l}

oyt
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To: Director, FBI . March 30, 1949

RE: JAHAM

71 Js CDONEGAN and Ilir. MC GOHEY of the Attorney General's Office. At this time
the film was still in the safe in the offices of the HCUA. STRIPLING
said he cannot recall whether at this time the FBI or the Department of
Justice had made an official request for the fllmo

On Saturday, one or two weeks later, that is after the film

© was obtained by ithe HCUA, Represenpative NIXON received a telephone call
from New York from Attorney J?g?ﬁfgaGOHEY who wanted NIXCN to bring the
film: to New York so that the d Jury in session could examine the
film. NIXON conferred with STRIPLING and they agreed that NIXON should
take the film to New York and testify before the Grand Jury. On the
Sunday following this, Congressman RANKIN and Representative NIXON came :

N into STRIPLING's office and NIXON explained to RANKIN that he was going ‘

" to New York with the film. STRIPLING stated that RANKIN nearly had &
fit and stated that the Committee had not given authority to take the
film to the Grand JurJ end if it ever got out of the possession of the
House of Representatives it would be taken away and it was imperative
that the House Committee hold the film until something was done about
it. STRIPLING stated that NIXON on his own responsibility went to New
York with DONALD APPELL and WILLIAM WHEELER for the purpose of testifying
before the Grand Jury. At this point STRIPLING stated that up until then
the only person in the office having a combination-to the safe was Ifiss,
AUN TURWER, chief of the files. Her assistant was lirs. CAROLINE GRAHAM
and that on the morning that NIXON took the film to New York it was
STRIPLING's understanding that the combination to the safe was given to liss
ROSE PURDY, STRIPLING's secretary, so that she could go to the office at
7 otclock in the morning and give the film to NIXON.

[

STRIPLING said that while in New York NIXON was served with a
subpoena to produce the film and there was quite a fight about it but
that NIXON returned the film to the HCUA where it was again placed in their
safe.

STRIPLING further recalled that several weeks after this NIXON
called and asked that the film be brought to his office and he kept the
film until late in the day at vhich time he called STRIPLING and said he
still had the film. STRIPLING was then at home and he in turn called Hiss
PURDY who went to NIXON's office and got thé¢ film and then returned it to

the HCUA safe, /.@)
. '/7\13 #
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To: Director, FBI March 30, 1949

RE: JAHAM

STRIPLING further recal led that while the FBI weas examining
this film it is his recollection that WHEELER would take the film to
the FBI Laboratory and then return it to the Committee's safe. STRIPLING
further recalled that WHEELER and some FBI Agent took the film to Rochester,
New York, and also to the DuPont plant in New Jersey. STRIPLING said that
he at no time ever actually placed the film in the HCUA safe nor did he
remove it from this safe as this was always done by Miss ANN TURNER or Miss
ROSE PURDY.

In conclusion he stated that when he left the Committee in‘Jan-
uary the film was still in possession of the Committee and kept in their
safe and that he has not seen the film since he left,

Very truly yours,

Fféé;g

R. B. HOOD
SAC

Kisseloff-7878
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« Office Memorandum - vxirep statss coversmienT
TO : ’ MR H. B. FLETCHEM ’ DATE: March 30, 1949

)L.FRQM P d. E. NILVEQQE“% . T:Lme of Call: 8:45 p.m.. / % i
o i
R : .

SUBJECT: JAHAM :
ESPIONAGE,~

PURPOSE:

. To record my conversation with ASAC Belmont, New York, con- ‘
cerning the contemplated activities.of the U, %. rand dJury in..NgZigggk'

with reference to certain Congressmen, et al.
BACKGROUND:. » /j

W

£

In: addition %o the foregoing, Donegan- informed. Mys Belmont that he had
received a copy of a letter written by Alex ‘Campbéll to the Chairman of the
HCUA, in which it was suggested that Congressman Nixon -and .Congressman Velde
(former Special Agent) appear before the Grand Jury to tell vhat they knew about
espionage activities.. Donegan explaired that the two events happening so close
“together was nothing more than a coincidences - In view ‘of the source, Mr, Belmont
explained that this information.should not be disseminated outside of the Bureau.
ACTION:

Ur. Wichols was advised of the foregoing immediatély. hf

*

P o ol

JIBM: ey

RECORDED- 28"~ /
we % 7333 - 27573
DIy T e

B2 APR 12104 :
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% 5 “SECURITY DIVIBN- =, FBI

1949
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—Mr. H. B. Fletcher
——-Mr.. Tolson ——Mr. Baumgardner

—Mr, Clegg

—Mr. Glavin Mr. Tolson
u—}dr" Harbo Mr. Clegg caeaenanaces
——Mr. Nicholsy, dlavxn..... P

 Mr. Laughlin

—Mr. Rosen |, radd........=—4-Mr'. Wall
——Mr. Tracy | mr Nichols..... ....-.Mr. Keay
—Mr, Q. Tanmir Roscn.......t-Mr. Whitson
—Mr.. ‘Mohr | Mr. Tracy M

—Migs Gandyhir EgoRccnnesenes

—Mr. Neage | Mr. Gunea....... |
A Mr. Harbo o ooeeeenn

—Mr. Winter G OBF wvemeeree |
—_ur. 7. A. [N Tgohoen ]
—__Mr. E. J. NecaparTe=a— |
« NMWM

Miss Gandy.onves |

—_Miss Ar'ol .

i Mr, Ferris
Foreign Service Desk
| Mr. Callan

| See Me
 Call Me
| Appropriate action

——MNrs. Metcall i,

Note & return

—Send file
—Bring up-to-date

—Mrs. Davidson — Correct

L ——Re-date
——Chief Clerk's Off, ___Please initial & return
———Records Section ——Place on record & return
——Personnel Files —Place on record '

—Mechanical Sec.
—Ident. D1v1s:.on

—__Technical Lab. Kisseloff-7881
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individual, CAl

- at these addrssaj%i‘s

USS, .-Apartment 1, 1618 A St., S.E., . R )
similar background as furnished a

GUSS and wli‘e thoroughly 1nterv:.ewed ,and
pertinent photographs Aexh1b1'bed~ “they deny any .
~acqua1ntance with DAVID ZIIAERMAN or s’iHI’I‘TAKER CILAMBERS
nor do’ they .know them ‘under .any other name.
Statement obtained from Mrs. GUSS.

none appeared t6 ha

;zm ERIAN'S photograph.

oainis d&scribed by CHANBERS

W"“ y

e ]

YHITTAKER CHAJ{BERS personally appeared at th:.s office-
on I‘ebruary 1 and February 2, 1949,

CH}UTBERS po:mted ‘out. three apartnents as pos.,:v.% ities
» namely 136k B -Street,

N.E.; 1620 B-Street, N.E, and-
’(1618 A St., \J.Ec:

Exten.,:.ve :x.nvest:.gatlon was made

es and with the exception ‘of: one

CHAMBERS. : Records. of this office, Bureau's Identification ' .
Division, Housé Cormittee on Un-American Act:\.v:s.tles, .
Library of Gongress, credit bureaus, City Directory, Cl'Vll

. Service Cormission and District of Columbia, Automobilerene
Registration records-dll chécked and the naaom.ty”negatzve
‘for ledds. relative to ZI}WJJ\N.

Leads. set fori‘sh. )

One of the reasons
e-and identify the apartment .

}V W : utllized b DAVID _DI}EMERJCAII for the photographing of g\/

‘Signed

Investigation reflects . k
-~ DAVID ZNHERAN as of April, 1939, appointed business )

T .. manager of ifork" the official publication of the ’d’orkers S
. Alliance and some- background information concerning his
ac‘b:.vn.t:.e., with that organization ascertained., 'One IR

"+ individual formerly ‘employed by Vorkers Alliance identified .

No ififormation obtained which - ~ P

Places. ZIMMERIAN in any of the apartments pointed out'by - Q -

N

3 - New York C:{ty (1 Thomas J. Do

I ga;l g .&.éEEBoshon- - ’
SPTRS: DESTEROYED . Special Ass:.stit £0 the gﬁ"ngton Fh.eld
E Atty General
pas. ﬁ%&ﬁ&%ﬁe (65-16h2) .

Y7 York ?
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. REFERENCE Reports of Special Agarit Frank G. Johnstone Aated
B g F December ly and:December 1k, 1948 at Ba.ltimore. %
DETATIS:. ~ - ¢ AT WAsmNGmN D.Col

On February 1 191;9, M{ITTAKER CHAMBERS personally appeared at
this office. One-of the reasons “for his presence heré was- to.assist with

_ the. location and identification-of the apartment utilized by DAVID, ZIL!MERMAN

in- Washington, D. C. for. photographic worke: |

- Special .Agents Maurice A. Taylor, Francis PJant, Will:lam J.' Staten
and the writer followed. the’ instructions as to the route to be used,

;drove Mr, CHAMBERS in a southeasterly direction to Lincoln Park, 11th and
“E, Capitol Streets. " .

: is noted ‘that East Capitol Street is the’ dividing line for.

. North East and South East Washington. Mr. CHAMBERS advised the agents of-
‘this'.office that he wished to begin his :search for the .apartment; at First

and East Capitol Streets opposite the U, Si Supreme Court..

Prior o Mr. CHAMBER'S. arrival at ‘this office, Special ‘Agent
William J. Staten ascertained from the -Capital ‘Transit Company ‘that the
Boundaries for :East Capitol ‘Street on which a "street: car line was operated -
during 1937 and 1938 runs from First Street (U. S. Supreme Court) ‘due east -

- to 15th and-East c':pitol where the streét cars enter: the street car barn.

This car line is: presently intact and remains unchanged.

At Lincoln Park llth and East Capitol Streets, M. CHAMBERS desired

40-be driven around the park to the North' East side; 12th. Street, N.E. At

12th Street, N.E; .CHAMBERS: advised the .agents to. burn: .right oh 12th Street
to. B- Street, N.E. rand’ right again .on' B Street. ‘,Qn B Street, -CHAMBERS had
the.agents continue -east. to 136l B: Street, _N E. At Lthis point M, CHAMBERS
remarked 136l B. Street,. N.E., appeared familiar to.'him, However, CHAMBERS -

- des:.red that ‘the agents. continue proceeding on ‘B Street, N.E.. At 1620 B

Street, N.E., CHAMBERS noted 'a two story’ red brick: apartment unit. -CHAMBERS

' expressed niore enthusiasm concerning this apartment build:.ng. He' got out of

the ‘automobile -and on’ closer inspection of the: building indicated he felt.
reasonably certain that ‘this apartment was, the pertinent one, ."CHAMBERS' then
indicated to Spec¢ial Agent William J. Staten -and the writer that he felt
Apartment 2 of 1620,B. Street % N.E. located on’ the' firgt floor and on-the
right side of the entrance,of the building was the apartment which was used
by ZIMMERMAN

g CHAMBERS was then taken back for another look at. the apartment house

" . 5 . , 40"
. . = v .
. . o ) . : "
) < < * . . g
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. . oD 5 « s
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at 136l B-Street, N.E. This time he got out of" the automobile and entered
the building. He then stated he didn't think ‘1364 B Street, N.E. should be
cons:.dered as a poss::.b:.llty as he now felt it was not that apartment.

. It is noted later :anest:.gatn.on revealed that the apartment house
at. 13644 B Street, N.E. was not constructed until l9h0 therefore ho. \‘,i;,&

. 1nvest1gation was conducted.

Ly, CHAHBERS was then driven back to 1620 B Street, N.E. wvhere

' hé again observed the building. - He related to the agents he was fa:.rly

certain he had po:.nted out the: r:.ght bun.ldmg.

lr, CHAL{BHZ.: vias drlven around on several streets in North East
and in the neighborhood of 1620 B Street,” N.E, and upon observing- these’
streets advised he did not think a further search was necessary as he felt
he had designated the r::.ght building.

. To be on the safe side,. lir. CHALBERS was takeh across East Capitol .
Street to South East w‘Iash:mgton permitting him to observe A and B Streets,
S.E. It is noted when this suggestion was advanced by the accompanying
agents, CHAMBERS although agreeable to. the suggestion, maintained. the pert:.nent
apartment was located in North East Washington. . X

¥hile driving CHAMBERS -around on A Street, ..>.E., he po:x.nted out

“the ‘two story red brick building at 1618 A Street,' S.E. Upon.inspection of

this building, CHAMBERS advised Amrtment 1 of 1618 A Street, S.E. also’
located on the first floor and- on' the right s::.de of the entrance, could
posea.bly be the apartment in quest:.on.

. It is therefore noted that CHAMBERS picked out the two ;‘ollom.ng
apartments which he believed were utilized by DAVID ZII’_HERHAN.
[1%4
1620 B Street, N.E., Apartnent 2
1618 A Street > S.E., Apartment 1

1Wlth reference to an :.nterv:.ew m.th Vr. CHAI!BERS on hlS arrival
at this office for any pertinent 1ni‘o:matlon wvhich could be helpful in
locating the apartment of the communist friend of DAVID ZIMIERMAN, CHAMBERS
related that he now had thé impression that the’ :Lnd:x.v:.dual whose apartment
was ut:Ll:Lzed was employed by Hechts' Departnent Store. _ sy .

lir. CHAIBERS advised he ‘could not i‘uz;nish\.any description or’
details concerning the unidentified friend. He advised he saw the wifé of
the unidentified friend of ZIMMERMAN only twice. The only detail ‘remembered

_3_.". : 0952\5\5
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" concerning her was that she appeared BJewish looking" and ‘that she had no

ch:.ldren.
) 5 ” 5 .
Vlﬁmw 2126 R St., N.W. advised the xrrlter he was the

ovner of 1620, t., N.E. from Apr::.l 1935 until Februaryy 1942, FOLLOCK
produced his: rental: 'z;w_(_i;s,iior_tenanfs cover:.ng this .period and the*
following was noteds ;

1620 B Street, N.E. (4 apartments in the bu:.ldlng)
Apartment 2‘“("bhe-apar'bment which CHAhBERS desn.gnated)

e

TENANTS. —_— PERIODS OCCUPIED -
Apértme‘nt 2. .
DONALD HAURICE CONDON, _ _August 15, 1935 to October 15, 1938

Wlfe, IIARGARET !vu,

children, JACK CLAIRE CONDON,
DALE EDWARD and DONNA 1f.
CONDON

Yrs. MARY HANSON (present whereabouts October 15, 1938 to 1942 '
unknom) o .. )

Apartment 1 a . )
JOSEPH E. FEELY, : . September, 1935 to. September .15, 1938

wife, KATHLEEI,
son, PATRICK

CHARLES RICHENBACK, v  Sepbember i5; 1938 to February 19, ‘1942
vife, THLR::.SA RICHENBACK ° : , » -
'Apar'bm:ent 3
I.EllP.ION Aheus mon'ESf S h . ' ‘March,- 1935 to October, 1938
DAVID POLI.OCK (owner) .‘ ' J' h :October, 1938. to Noveriber, 19«140!
Am rtment h |
. WILLIS E. HATCH - .+ June, 1936 to August, 1938
WARREN R, REED ’ o ‘ Ia Aiz_éust, 1938 to Septém'qer,.'l939

L Kisseloff-7888 .~ .o
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. FOLLOCK adva.sed that dur:me' the period. of h1s ovmersh:.p “of
1620 B Street, N.E., he was rather familiar with the tehants of this :
building. He was questioned conéerning the occupants of Apartment 2 T
inasmuch as lir. CHAIBERS felt. that this apartnent according to h:LS
recollection, was the. one that was utilized by DAVID ZIMUIERMAN. POLLOCK.
advised the writer-that the CONDON family came here from Iowa and that he
felt certain on arrival in Washington, D.C. they had moved to his apartrient
building, Mr. POLLCCK advised that ZAURICE CONDON, the father ‘of the
family, had come to llashington from Iowa to work for the Government

"Printing Office. He stated that as,far as he knew, this individual is

still employed there. lir. ‘FOLLOCK ‘.ras questioned concerning the activities
of the CONDON family, He pointed ouit that he did recall that one son, ’
JACK CLAIRE CONDON, who lived vith the family and who during 1937 was
approximately 21 years of age, indicated to him that he had been employed
for a vihile by Thompsons Furniture. Company located in South East. Washlngton.
FOLLOCK advised that the-other children in the CONDON family were younger,
namely aged 18 and approximately 8+ He stated that he had never had any .
occasion to doubt or question the loyalty of the CONDONS. He advised that. - °
he felt reasonably certain that the CONDONS had never subleased their,
apartment to any other individuals. He advised that L{rs. CONDON was °

always at home perfonnn.ng household duties. ’

Kr, R)LLOCK was then questioned as to his knowledge of .any "individuals
residing at 1620 BSt. s N.E, during the period of his ovmership, especially

.. the years 1937 and” 1938 for possible leads as to activities 'of the ‘tenants "

vhich® ma.ght poss:.blv parallel the :mfornatlon as suopl::.ed by My, CHAHBERS.

- POLLOCK pointed ou% -that. he had never noticed or ‘had it brought to
his attention that any of the tenants were camera enthus:Lasts. He was showm.
the photograph of DAVID VERNON' ZIIZERLAN, was, as well as the photograph “of
WHITTAKER CHAMBERS. He statéd that he had never seen either: ‘of “these 'bwo
individuals in the apartment building and that he is not acquan.nted with « -
them. ) v

The wrlter ‘examined the personnel i‘:.le of DONALD HAURICE CONDOXN.
at the Government ‘Printing Office. The file on th:.s‘ individual reflected

- he entered on duty on November 23, 193)4 as a probata.onal proof, reader and

he is still employed there. CONDON was born on February 17, 1896 at Des Yoines;
Jowa. Prior to his arrival in Washn.ngbon, D.C., he lived at 4002 Fogen-Drive,
Des Moines. His children as of 19311 vere indicated to be JACK CLAIRE, DAIE,.
DONNA CONDON, ages 18, 15 and 32.*Pr:|.or to arrival in \\ashlngton he was -
employed in Iowa by the State House at Des Mo:mes ‘and the Meredith Ryblishing .
Company which employment he hgld for 17 yeabs. .CONDON served in World War I
and V7as  honorably d:z.scharged. He presently’ resides at 202 16th St., N.E.,
viashington, D.C. and ‘he :Lnd::.cated that he. 11ved at 1620 B* Street,. N.E, from

5= Kisseloff-7889 - (Q 70
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1935 "to 1938, The vwriter ascertalned that JACK CLAIRE CONDON is -also employed
vith his Dad in the Government Print ting Office and has been so employed

since August 22, 1938, "His persomnel file reveals that he was born on

Julj 16, 1916 at Des loines.  He was formerly employed by the Conmerce
Department of the U, S. Government, Census Bureau, Wash:mgton, D.C. from

Hay 15, 1936 to June 30, 1936.

Thonpson Brothers I‘urmture Company, 1220 Good Hope Road, S.E.,
1937 to 1938. : . : |

Civil Semce Conmss:.on, ass:.stant me..,senger, Apr:.l 11, 1938 to
August 21, 1938. .

The records of 'bhe Gov ernment Printing Office 1nc11ca*bed as of
August 9, 1937 that JACK CLAIRE CONDON was living at 1620 B Street, N.E.
This individual on' October 29, 1943 was placed on a leave without. pay
status inasmuch as he was ordered to report for induction in the U. S.
Army, He served in the U. S. Army until he returned to the Government
Printing Office on February 11, 1946. JACK CLAIRE. CONDON'S personnel
file contained.a letter-of recommendation submitted by one JOSEH M,
PARRIOTT, CONDON'S superior while overseas with ‘the U. S. Ammy. This
letter was apparently written at. the request of JACK CLALRE CONDON in
order to qualify him for a promotion at the Government Printing Office
and thé letter contained very deta.:.led information with respect to
photography on the part of CONDONZ PARRIOTT advised that CONDON was
superior in "layout work cons:.st:mg pr:.nc:.pally of- laying out negatives
from.the copy camera." The letter in substance po:mted out that- CONDON
was very proficient in ‘such work. JACK CLAIRE -CONDON is presently employed
at the Government Prlnt:\.ng -Office and his. position is hsted as “offset

plate na}'er. n

The loyalty forms submt'bed by the Government Printing OfJ.lce
on both DONALD MAURICE CONDON and JACK CLAIRE CONDON did not contain any
information o:f.' value as far as ’oh:.s investigat :Lon lS concerned.

Photographs of DOHNALD MAURICE CONDON z,md h:L., son JACK CLAIRE

5 * COxJDON were obtained from the Government Printing Office and the writer

isplayed these pictures to Mr, CHAMBERS on February 2, 19h9. At that

’ t:.me CHAMBERS advised that he did not think the CONDON family was involved -

in this matter and that he did not feel, after llsten:.ng to the background

.of the CONDONS; that they were the pert:.nent individuals who were on

friendly terms with DAVID ZIRMERMAN, .
- 0@
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Ai‘ter CHAMBERS indiéated he was inclined to eliminate the CONDONS
connection with this case and in order to make use of his presence “while
din this office, investigation was then-centered on the apartment house at
" 1618 A Street,.S/E. Special Agent John B. Vai Efténjand ¥William H. Atkinson
ascertained from MARY DONOHOE of- John F. Do*lohoe -and” Sons, , Inc., realtors,
31 Pennsylvania :Ave., S. E, that this real estate ‘firm took -over the managenent
of 1618 A Street, S.E. on July 15, 1936. Miss DOIO‘{OE advised that the -
following are the tenants and. their periods oi‘ occupancy at 1618 A Street,
S.E.

-

Apartmen‘b 1=
(Designated by CHA!;BDPS as possibly being the apartment used) -
CARJFGUSS, wife BELLA <« - ~ November 27, 1936 to June:1, 1939
Apartment er'npty ' o - June 1, 1939 to November; 1939
* Apartment 2 ‘ “
 LEONARD L. HENRY T July, 1936 to May-1, 19h2
Apartment 3 l ‘ |
'ROBERT FRIEDLANDER - _ July, 1936 to sy 8, 1901
Apa;'tmérgt, b | '
WILLIAL H. STHONS L © July, 1936 to June 15, 1941

Mr. CHAMBERS vas furnished vith the names of the above tenants
even though he had already informed the agents .of this: office he was =
not certain as to the name of the individual whose apartment was ut:.ln.zed.
He was told CARL .GUSS and BELLA GUSS ‘occupied apartment 1 of 1618 A ‘Street}
S.E. during the: pertinent period. . CHAMBERS advised that the name of 'bher
tenant did not mean anything to him. Mr. CHAMBERS was also furnished a =~
photograph of Mrs. BELI.A GUSS whom he stated was unfam:.ln.ar to h:.m. .

Soec:.al Agent Van, Etten and "Atkinson. 1nterv1ewed Yrs. CATHERINE

. HAMVETT, secretary to the personnel offa.cer, Bureau oi‘ avin d-
Pr:m’o:.nc Annex. This :.nd:.v:.dual advised that Mrs.. BEL
. was appo:.nted printer's assistant in‘ the Bureau o ng
.on April 7, 1936. She remained.employed until January 13, 19!42 when' she
resigned. The personnel file on this individual reflects that she was
born on February 22 191X at New York City and that she was employed.

for a périod ‘of - 1} years by the Home  Relief, Bureau, 235 E‘as’o 1251;11 Street,

. ) -7- . .. | < N 7{\5
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Hlew York City. In April, 1936, when'she accepted employment with the
Bureau of Engraving and Prlnt:mg, she resided at.1818 N St., N.W. A
change of .address form dated February 11, 1937 indicated that her
address was.1618 A St., S.E. The files of her employer reéflected as,
late as September 1llj, 1948 the address 1618 A St., S.E, Nothing .
unfavorable from a security standpoint was noted in her file.

It is noted that the indices concermng CARL GUSS were hnegative.
The files of this office however reflected that as of this year, lirs. °
BELLA GUSS was a member of the UPWA, CIO Auxiliary. No data other than
her membership in the UPRVA Amllary was noted. - '

*¥lith respéct to’ CARL GUSS, it is noted that the files of ‘the
Credit Bureau of Washington, D.C. revealed that CARL GUSS, from ”Farch 11
1937 to an undetermined date, was employed as a. salesman in the electrn.cal
refrigerator department at the Hecht Company, 7th and I Streets,, N.H. o
Washington, D.C. It is noted that lir. CHAMBERS had prev:r.ously adv:.sed
that the unknown friend of DAVID ZIMMERMAN was employed by Hecht Company -
according to his best recollection. In addition, the period of CARL GUSS'S
employmentswa.th the Hecht Company 1s dur:.ng t.he pertinent period, namely.
1937 - 193 3

* It -was subsequently ascertained that during 1940 CARL kGUSS was
employed by the Quartermaster General's .Office, War Department. A check.

of the current personnel records of the Cffice of National Defense (formcrly ’

Var Department) reveals that GUSS, on August 10, 1940, was appointed Jum.or
clerk typist and assigned to the Offlce of the &ecretary of. Yiar, He - -
remained employed and was successively -promoted and at the time of his
resignation on June 12, 19h6, he was classified administrative assistant,,
Caf 7o A personal hlstory sta'bement. which he executed in 1940 refle cted
that he was born on October 21, 1912; that his i‘at.her, RUBIN, was born in
Poland; mother's name, SOFIA RICHI!AN ‘also born in Poland, H;s previous
enploynents axe as follows' S .

September,. 1938 to August, 191;0 Dr. H. BILNER, 1105 G St., N.V.,"
optician. , . '

October, 1937 to September, 1939,. unem;iloyed.
April, 1937 to Ogtobeér, 1937, Hecht Company, 7th and F Streets, -

M.V, selling electrn.cal appliances, refrigerators.. Left because
of seasonal work. . .

. . Kisseloff—7£}92
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July, 1936 to April, 1937, unemployed.

March, 1933 to July, 1936, Home Relief Bureau, 32nd and
3rd Ave. , New York c:.ty. )

Janvary, 1932 to February, 1933, Enp:.re D:.splays Company,
235 East Broadway, Newr York.

January, 1931 to January, 1932, Sanitary Wash Corporatlon,
1119 West' 19th Street, New York. .

January, 1930 to January, 1931, Ideala.te Lampolish Company,
235 Broadway, New York City. .

July, 1929 to January, 1930, Charles R. Lamb Company, hth
St. and 6th Avenue, New York City.

GUSS on a Tivil Service Commission form which he executed
and which is a part of his file at the Office of National Defense,
indicated he was barred from a Civil Service examination in 1937 fer
misrepresenting his age and education, This form was dated December 26,
1941, GUSS advised he graduated from Textile High School, New York C:Lty,
in June, 1929, After he resigned from the War Department in June, 1946, -
he was in business for himself, namely from July, 1946 until January,
1948 operating a dry cleaning establishment at 7708 -Georgia Ave., Wash:.ngton
D.C. GUSS'S present residence is 104 19th St., S.E. 'On June L, 1948, CARL
‘GUSS was reinstated as a clerk typist, CAF 3 by the Office of National Defense.
He is presently 'assigned to the Research -and Development Board,

Special Agents Harry K. Claybon and Willian J, Sta'ben checked the
confidential files of the Civil Service Commission and noted that the
reasons for -GUSS'S disbarment from the Civil Service examination in 1937 were
as stated by CARL GUSS in his off:.cial f::.le at the Office of National Defense.

A On February 3, 1949, CARL GUSS was interviewed by Special Agents
Harry K, Clayton and the writer at the Office of National Defense. At the

same time, Special Agent~John P, Van Etten and W:.lham H.. Atkinson were

interviewing Mrs. BELLA W. GUSS at her residence, 104 19th St., S.Be

¥y, GUSS accounted for his background and generally the information which

he furnished is ‘the same as appears in his official personnel i‘11e at the

War Department. GUSS stated that he is not a member of any. subversive

organization. He stated that he is not a member: of the Communist Party

and he has never been a member. He stated that he has never been interested

-~ . | 0270\5
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to any great- degree in photdgraphy and outside of the usual “snapshots', has
not performed such activity. He advised that up until the time he secured
his employment with the War Department, he more or less depended on the
employment of his wife., He stated that he very definitely recalled that

he had not subleased his apartment at 1618 A St., S.E. for any period at
all during the period of his residence there. He was furnished photographs
of DAVID ZIMMERMAN concerning whom he advised he was not acquainted. He
stated he had never had any recollection of meeting any person ‘having the
name of ZIMMERMAN, CARPENTER or- HAROLD WILSON. - He advised he does not

know WHITTAKER CHAMBERS

He stated that he had not met any person. having the alias of
VHITTAKER CHAMBERS,

It is noted during the interview that GUSS was. very cooperative.
He answered 211 questions very spontaneously. With regard to his employment
by the Hecht Company, he stated that he did work there and that he was
ez'nployed as a salesman in electrical appliances department.

‘PEAR - ‘

atives, he advised that he has a sister, IE
\ QUSS_whose married name 1é« JIZNA and that she resides at L4107 Llst St., Jamaica,
Long Island, New York. Hg"s¥ated that he has a cousin’in Baltimore whose
first name is SOL, last name not remembered, who operates a bakery somewhere
on Reister (ph.) Road and that this individual is approximately L6 years of
age. He advised that his mother, SO CHHAN lives at l;2 ‘Revington Sto,
New York City. He stated he has an aunt and .undle, HAROLNQSPPAN, who
reside ‘on Merrick Blvd., Jamaica, Long Island, who are be/\ twden 65 and 70
years of age. ‘

Loncerning

Upon returning to the Washington Field Office, the agents interviewing
CARL GUSS and Mrs, BELLA GUSS went over the information obtained from them
and no substantial discrepancies were noted. A signed statement was obtained
from Mrs, BELLA GUSS in which she denied that she had ever known a person by
the name of DAVID CARPENTER, DAVID ZIMMERMAN or DAVID VERNON ZIMMERMAN.
She advised in her statement that no visitors by the name of ZIMMERMAN or
CARPENTER had ever-been at her apartment or at any of her other residences,
She also advised that her apartment at 1618 A St., S.E. was never used for
the purpose of copying documents of any sort. The only photographic equipment
that either Mrs. GUSS or her husband ever had in thé apartment at 1618 A St.,
S.E, was a small Brownie camerad. This statement is malnta:.ned in the files of
this office,

=10~
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Unless some justification exists, no further investigation of CARL
GUSS or his vwife BELLA ¥W. GUSS will be conducted.

On February L, 1949, JACK CLATRE CONDON, previously referred to and
who resided in Apartment 2, 1620 B St., N.E., was interviewed by Special Agent
Carl N, DeTemple and the writer and a signed statement was obtained from him.
Prior to the execution of the statement by CONDON, he furnished information
concerning his background and that information co:mcided with the information
examined by the writer in the files of the Government Printing Office.

In the statement submitted by JACK CLAIRE CONDON on February l, 1949, he
advised that he was not acquainted with any person named DAVID ZIMMERMAN
or with any individual having the alias. of ZIMMERMAN., Similarly he does
not know WHITTAKER CHAMBERS., He advised that he had never been a member of
the Communist Party and to the best of his knowledge, none of the members

of his family belonged to the Communist Party. This statement is ‘being

retained in the files of this office.

At the same time of the interview with JACK CLAIRE CONDON, Special
Agent Philip H, Wilson and Special Agent Herbert S. Hawkins 1nterv1ewed
DONALD MAURICE CONDON at the.-Government Frinting Office where he is' employed.
DONALD MAURICE CONDON accounted for his background and the information which
he furnished closely resembled the data already ascertained concerning him
by a review of the files of the Government Printing Office.

DONALD MAURICE CONDOGN advised that he had never met or had any
association with DAVID VERNON ZDMMERMAN, was. He was not able to identify
a photograph of ZIMMERMAN. He stated he knew nothing whatsoever about
photography .and denied that he had photographic equipment at any time in
his apartment. He stated that his apartment, Apartment 2, 1620 B St., N.E.,
had never been subleased to anyone., He has never rented or had extended
visits by anyone at his apartment on B Street, . .

The following 1ndiv1duals were interviewed inasmuch as they all
resided in the apartmen’o bulld:mg at 1620 B Street, N.E. during $he. period
1937 - 19380

Apartment 1

JOSEFH E. FEALY , September, 1935 to September, 1938
now employed as assistant sales

manager, Office of FRubber

Reserve, Reconstruction Finance

Corporation. Mrs. JOSEPH E. FEALY was

also interviewed. She is currently )
employed as a registered nurse, Catholic ’ ok
University Infirmary. g ! I~

_13_‘__
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CHARLES ‘RICHENBACH ) September 15, 1938 to February, 1942
(since deceased), vife, - i

Yrs, THERESA RICHDNBACH, 1200

Chaplin St., S.E. and

daughter HMrs. AGNES FLOOD, : 7

Apartment- 10L, 1711 East .

Capitol Street.

Apartmént 3 _

MARTON ARGUS LOONEY , Presently - March, 1935 to October, 1938
employed as boiler maker, ' - ;
U. S..Naval ‘Gun Factory,

Washington, D.C.

DAVID . RCLLOCK : October, 1938 to November, 1940

2126 R Street, N.i.
Apartment L .
- WILLIS. E. HATCH, presently - " June; -1936 to August, 1938

employed as engineer,
Central Heating Flant
29th and K Streets, N.}:)'.

WARREN R. REID . . ° August, 1938 to September, 1939
presently employed as managing. ' ‘

editor, Federal Register, National

Archives, 'Washington, D.C.

It is noted that the personnel files of all of- the above nent:.oned
tenants -of 1620 B St., N.E., prior to interview, were reviewed for sufficient
background: information. In every .case, the personnel files of the above
individuals did not reflect any employment with the Hecht Company or by a
department or .furniture store. Each individual, vhen interviewed, denied
that he had any acquaintance or relationship with DAVID ZDAERMAN, was, or '
VHITTAKER CHALBERS, was. The photographs of ZIMIERHAN were exh:.b:.ted and -
each person advised that he was unable to identify the photograph. The
other tenants during 1937 and 1938 of 1618 A St., S.E. and who are set
- forth below were intervieived. These individuals all furnished background
data prior to interview. Personnel files were exanined and no 1nformatlon 3
involving ’c.he:.r employment with the Hecht Company or furniture stores ~;1;:as )
noted. '
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Apartment 2
1618 A Street, S.E.

LEONARD L. HENRY July, 1936 to May 1, 1942
Mrs. MARY ELLEN HENRY

5431 Middleton Lane

Camp Springs, Maryland

Apartment 3

ROBERT and Mrs. HELEN FRIEDLANDER July, 1936 to July 18, 1941
Apartment 32F
1825 P St., S.E.

Apartment L

WILLIAY H, SIHONS
2307 15th Sto, N.W. July, 1936 to June 15, 1941

Inasmuch as DAVID ZIMMERMAN had advised the agents of the New York
Office on December 8, 1948 thak in 1939 he had a residence in Washington,
D,Co while employed here by forkers All:.ance, investigation was then
made concerning that orgamza’cz .

Washington T-1, a former member of the Communist Party and who has
furnished considerable reliable information to the FBI and has assisted in
forming numerous front organizations for the Communist Party and is acquainted
with national and local communist figures, was interviewed. He was unable
to furnish.any specific information concerning DAVID ZIMMERMAN. He advised
that during 1937 and 1938 he had heard of the name DAVID ZIMMERMAN but that
he could not furnish any other information.

,Speclal Agents Philip H, Wilson and Harry K. Clayton examined all the
issues ofNWork! and other predecessor newspapers which had been the official
organs off the Workers Alliance of America at the Library of the U, S. Department -
of Labor. In this regard, it is noted that the April 22, 1939 issue of
fork" reflected that DAVID ZIMMERMAN was appointed business manager of that
paper. The national headquarters of this organization was indicated to be
at 930 M Street, N.W, This publication "Work" appears to have been printed
by a member of a printing local in Harrisburg, Pennsylvania., The same issue
carried a photograph of DAVID ZIMUERMAN with the caption "Work business
manager" along with the following write-up, "Introducing Work's new business
manager. DAVID ZDMMERMAN, Work's new business manager, is a seasoned

_ ; /
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o Protographs were taken of the plcture of DAVID zmmmmn _appearing

“ G!.aton'lnterviewed s, BET

~

*le“rspa'oer man., He came to the vTorkers Alln.ance from the Bal'b:.more Sun,
oie of the most well-known daily papersin the country. He is’ experienced
in the labor movement, a nember of the Nex-xspappr -Guild and before that,
off and on, served in organizational capacities for varlous unions, DAVID
ZIMAERMAN'S education was .obtained at the Um.vers:.ty of Virginia and. at.

. Johns Hopklns in Balt:.more. For a thile he worked as: a chemist for a
color company’ and has at vam.ous times worked on trade magazines, the: las’c.

be:.ng ‘bhe Amerlcan Exporter.. . - o=

in the issue of April 22 1939 ‘as 'well as the accompanying art:.cle se’ot:mg .
i‘orthbs previous experiénce. - - . & . . . ) .
Accord:mg to the masthead of December 7 1939 :.ssue of" "rfork n ‘

ZIMMERMAN' Had become bus:.ness nanager and act:.ng ed:.tor s:.nce the 'orev:.ous
issue. '. . , o '- ‘ oo .

; ILccord:mg to the masthead of "Wjork," JOHI &/\CARPOLL was- bus:moss
nanager of the publ:.cat:.on prior to ZD:U ’J.AII. CARROLL it svase noted also
wrote a.rt:Lcles for '"lorlc.“ ,

-

" On February- 9, 19 nts Pnilip i, if:.lson and Harry K.
NSON, 5SLOl 39th St., N.W., -
specifically i‘oz:/ information. cohcerning DA

of "ork!", indicated that BETTY URANSON was secretary to \HERBJ_R ENJAMIN,

secr tary of-the ¥Workers Alliances ‘Yirs. POSHIAK stated’ .,he wa$s employed byb"":—-
. LASSER . presiderit of the Vorkers -Alliance in 1937 and that, she continued’
'to work ‘for %he organization until LASSER left it in early 1940. ‘She advised: o

that to the- best of her:recollection the Workers Alliance was. formed fron
WPA workers about 1935. It had .as its purpose the organizing .of WPA workers
and lobbying legislation to supply them with add::.t:.onal employment and for

_'bhe protection-of their interests. This alliance she stated was s:.mllar to

' atunion, it:having branches throughout the country..” In her opinion at its.

inception, some of the member. organizations and staff were communist” J.nsplred.

She advised the. orgamzatn.on cane. to Washlngton, D.C. 'about the middle 1930's.:
The orgam.zat:.on was suppor'bed by dues ‘from its members but also.received

contrn.butlons from ‘other unions and from Jewish people interested in it.:

- -However- she did not believe that the organization was recc:.v:.ng flnances

~ from or was con‘brolled by the Cormnum.st Par‘by. A : .

<

'sone su or seven people whose names weres .

-
s A

To the bes’o of her recollectlon ‘the ofi‘lce force represen‘bed

" pAvID LASSER, president. ' T e T

.
.
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mnﬁ{@w, execuf;ive secretary

#LLLER, bookkeeper

" LA RMIN, stenographer :
—>AL —————, handled addressing of "Work" -
/" JOHNN OLL, clerk

DAVID 2T} AN, editor of "Work™"

: Mrs. POSNIAK also mentioned that the Workers Alliance was
controlled by an tional committee; three of whom she remembers as
0ScA y SS, SMESEMAN and WILLISX4ORGAN;.all of New York City.
According to Mrs. POSNIAK, shortly after World War II began
in Europe, officials. of the organization disagreed over the policy
the Alliance should follow. PFPrior to this time, the Alliance had
agreed in most respects with the ROOSEVELT administration. With
the advent of war, the overall policy of the Alliance experienced
an abrupt change brought about by the dominance of those of the staff
who advocated an anti-administration policy’ amounting to advocating
isolationism for America. She stated that she, DAVID LASSER and LAURA
MERMIN of the local employees were desirous of continuing “to follow the
policy of the RCOSEVELT administration. Since the group adhering to
the anti-administration.ine were stronger, those who disagreed left
the Alliance. FRANCANGRAM assumed control upon LASSER'S disaffiliation,
She presumed thet E1l who remained after the split were communists or
communist sympathizers. Mrs. POSNIAK admitted that the policy of the
Alliance during the time she was associated with it and afterwards, by
coincidence or otherwise, closely parallelzithe Communist Farty line,

Mrs. POSNIAK stated that she knew DAVID ZIMMERMAN under that
name alone and that ,she-did not recall him having used the names DAVID
OCARPENTER or HAROLD YILSON. -She identified a photograph of WILSON as the

person who edit@d ™ork." She could not definitely recall when ZIMERMAN

became associated with the Workers Alliance. She did state that ZIMMERMAN ’

was one of the individuals who remained with the organization after the
split in which DAVID LASSER, herself and others left., She described
ZIMMERMAN as a person who did not associate with other employees. For
example he personally handled the typing of all of his correspondence.

Uponr further questioning, Mrs. FOSNIAK advised that she has
the vague impression that ZIMMERMAN originally came from Baltimore,
Karylend and so far as she knows, may have commuted from Vashington to
Baltimore. She advised that ZIMMERMAN did not have a local address that
she was aware of. :

Mrs. POSNIAK felt that DAVID LASSER might be 'in a position to

~15- : ﬂ
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furnish information concerning ZIMMERMAN. It is noted however that LASSER
is presently assigned by Economic Cooperation Administration as a specialist
in labor matters to the office in France for an indefinite period.% w
, \
The names LAURA MERMIN and JOHN 7(CARROLL wviere i‘urm.shed by Mrs,
FOSNIAK as possible sources of information, )

Mrs. POSNIAK also advised that the paper "Work“ was a tabloid
sige newspaper which was publ:.shed every other week. The press which
printed it was located in Harrisburg, Pennsylvania. She stated that
ZIIMERMAN went to Harrisburg, Pemnsylvania.before.éach’ issue in order
to supervise each printing.

In connection with the above information furnished by Mrs. FOSNIAK,
Special Agent H. K. Clayton determined at Dun and Bradstreet, Washington,
‘D.Co that that agency had compiled a report during 1941 concerning the Workers
Alliance of America formerly of 930 ¥ St., N.W, This report reflected that
the organization was an outgrowth of the Milwaukee Committee of Unemployed
which was started at Milwaukee, Wisconsin during 1932, The name of this
crganization was changed on March L, 1935 to Workers Alliance of America
and headquarters were moved to Washington, D.C. It is also reported that
the association discontinued in Washington, D.C. during 1940 and moved its
headquarters to New York City. This report pointed out that the organization
was composed largely of unemployed FWA workers who.paid nominal monthly dues.
No reference was made to DAVID ZIMMERMAN,

The records of the Credit Bureau and Stones Mercantile Agency
contained no reference to DAVID VERNON ZIMMERMAN or any of the aliases
by which he is known.

. Concerning JOHN R, CARROLL a credit report was located dated
July 6, 1940 reflecting the address of this individual at that time as 4116,
Wells Ave., Brentwood, Maryland. This report advised that CARROLL was
Sformerly with the Workers Alliance and that he was born May 3, 1916. At the
time of the credit report, CARROLL was employed by L. P, Steuart and Company,
0il burner division, 138 12th St., N.E, His addresses were given as 2109
gedar Street, Mt. Rainier, Maryland and 1116 Owens Place, N.E., Wash:.ngton,

Co

On Fepruary 15, 19149, Special Agents Wilson: and Clayton interviewed
H. J. BIEDERMAN, office manager, L., P. Steuart & ., 138 12th St.., N.E.-
This individual‘advised that JOHN R. CARROLL was employed as 2 night clerk
and dispatcher from October 2, 1939 until he resigned to. enlist in the U. S,
Army on Janwary 7, 1942. His Soc:.al Security number was given as 578-05-38L0. Vi

L -16- . O?f'}js
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BIEDERMAN suggested that PAUL.Ea/\ WEBB and T.m, present employees,
be interviewed. )

Thls was done by Special Agents Wilson and Clayton on: same date
and VEBB and WILLIAMS jointly stated that CARROLL and one RAYM NER

ires:.ded together: in Brentwood, Maryland; that CARROLL appeared effeminate

and that he and WARNER were subjected to jokes by other employees to the

- effect that they were living as "man and wife." WILLIAMS informed CARROLL

was an ardent camera enthusiast, that he was always snapping pictures and
that WILLIAMS understood CARROLL developed and printed his own pictures

at his apartment. WILLIAMS also reported that after WARNER left the
company's employment,'it had been ascertained that he vrongfully had taken
approximately $6,000 of -company funds. RICHARD L. COUNTS, general
accountant of the company, advised that he believes CARROLL is presently
living at 69 Mason Drive, Brookliné, Massachusetts and that WARNER is also
there. COUNTS stated that he obtained this information in connection with
a legal action which his company has pending against WARNER, the action
‘having been held in abeyance however since WARNER is making payments in
restn.tutiono

Mys..MAUDE BERRY, owner of 4116 Wells Ave., Brentwood, Maryland,
which address is now reflected as .430L 37th St., Brentwood, Maryland, was
interviewed by Special Agents Philip H. Wilson and Harry K. Clayton. She
advised that CARROLL and WARNER had rented her upstairs apartment for a
number of years although she did not recall the year the tenancy began.

She professed‘'to have forgotten the date CARROLL and WARNER left her premises,
She stated in resporise to questions that CARROLL had the hobby of photography
and had practiced printing his own pictures in the apartment. She stated

she knew nothing of CARROLL!'S associates, where he had worked or where he
came from,

On February 17, 1949, Special Agent Ph:Lla.p H, Wilson and the
writer again interviewed Mrs. BETTY POSNIAK at her home concerning
clarification of information which she had previously furnished. Mrs.
FOSNIAK stated that subsequent to the first intdyyiew which she had with
agents of* this office, she recalled that ELEANORANELSON had frequently
telephoned and had some personal contact with DA ZIMMERMAN and HERBERT
BENJAMIN at the Workers Alliance. She stated that she was. aware of this
fact since at times she operated the switchboard of the Workers Alliance
office. She advised that she has no recollection at all as to the nature of
the conversations which ELEANOR NELSON had with ZIMMERMAN or BENJAMIN. She
advised vpon seeing the pictures of ELEANOR NELSON in the local press when

.Miss NELSON was called before the New York Grand Jury to testify, she

recognized the pictures of NELSON as-the:. person who had contact with ZIMMERMAN
and HERBERT BENJAMIN during the period of her employment with Workers Allianc o/
Mrs, POSNIAK did not furnish any other information pertinent to this

investigation, f Z
-17~
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The records of the House Committee on Un-American Activities
reflected only one reference to a person named DAVID ZIMMERMAN and that
individual is supposedly mentioned in a bulletin of the Federation of
Arch:.tects, Engineers, Chemists and Technicians on Page 16 of the June,
193k issue. This specific bulletin of FAECT was not available at the
Library of Congress nor at the House Committee on Un-American Activities.
It was ascertained at the Library of Congress that the bulletin in question
is to be located at the public: library in New York City. No other
pertinent information was disclosed-as a result of a check of the records
of the House Committee on Un-American Activities.

The indices of authors and publishers, ILibrary of Congress, was
checked against the name of DAVID ZIMMERMAN, CARPENTER and HAROLD WILSON.
The results were negative with the exceptioq of a publication by one DAVID
CARPENTER which revealed that that individual had written a pamphlet
entitled "Inside fmerica' published in London, England in 194k, This
pamphlet was reviewed and appeared to be a reprint of articles which
had been printed in the Tribune, the weekly political and literary review,
Iondon, England., The author was not further identified.

Special sgents Pnilip H. Wilson and H. K. Clayton contacted Mr,
WARD B. MELLODY, international representative of the American Newspaper
Guild at the Newspaber Guild of Washington offices, 1129 Vermont Ave.,
N.W, for the purpose of ascertaining any additional information concerning
ZIMMERMAN, Mr, MELLODY advised he has no record of ZIMMERMAN excépt a
dues card showing a beginning date of April 19, 1939 and a suspension date
of December 8, 1939, The address furnished by ZIMMERMAN was 930 M St.,
NoW. {the national headquarters of the Workers Alliance of America).

The records of the following agencies and departments were checked

and no information of value was noted.

Identification Division of the Bureau

Records of the Civil Service Commission

Washington Field Office indices

Records of ‘the Metropolitan Police Department, Criminal and Subversive
District of Columbia Automobile Licenses Regn.strations

City Directories (1934~19h1)

The report of JOSEFH M. KELLY dated February 8, 1949 at New York
CGity in this case refers to the interview with Mr. CHAMBERR,on Pagés 39 and
bl of that report and specifically to the individual name SER (ph.)
vhom CHAMBERS believed may have been the person who rented an apartment
in Washington, D.C, and at which apartment photography was done by DAVID /
ZIMERMAN, CHAMBERS also stated that he thought that that individual was ’/\5
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employed by Hecht Company and that the person lived in the vicinity of
Lincoln Park, near 1lth and East Cap:.tol Streets. It is pointed out with
specific reference to the above information that lfiss THELMA HERL, .
supervisor of personnel at the Hecht Company, upon being 1nterv1ewed by
Special Agent William J., Staten advised that the company was in possession
of detailed personnel records for all. the years they have been in business
with the exception of the year 1938 which records were destroyed. Spec:.al
Agent Staten reviewed the company records from 1937 to date vith the
exception of the missing records for 1938 and those records revealed
no-one by the name of GLASER (ph.) ever having worked there during this

- period. One IOUIS GIAZER was employed there in 1915; in 1946 RALPH P,.

GLASER was employed there and in 1948 one SEYM)UR He GLAZER was employed
by Hechts, .

A search of the pertinent city and telephone d::.rectorn.es for
the perlod 1935 to 1940 failed to reflect any one by the:name of GLAZER
(ph.) ever living in the vicinity of Lincoln Park, N.E. or anyone by that
name employed by a furniture concern in this city.

-~ PENDING -~

e , | ﬁf/kb
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UNDEVELOFED LEADS

NEW YORK OFFICE

A

At New York C:Lty

VA1l :m’cerva.ew WHITTAKER CHAMBERS for any possible leads he may
now have which may help ﬁo locate the apartment utilized by

+ DAVID VERNON ZIMMERMAN.

. BALTIMORE O

Vi1l ask Mr. CHAMBERS if he has any knovwledge of JOHN R. CARROI}L

aka JOHNNI CARROLL and of CARROLL!S’ ‘employment with the Horkers
Alliance ,of America. CARROLL was a camera enthusiast. Will determine
from CHAMBERS if CARROLL'S residence could have been used for
photographic purposes,

TRl exam:me' and furnish any pertinent information contained in R

the bulletin of the Federation of Architects, Engineers, Chemists-
and Technicians for June, - 193k, Page 16, which refers to one
DAVID ZIMMERMAN. . This bulletin is to be located at the Piblic
L:.brary in New York City.

The above leads were set forth by this office by I!etter dated
February 23, 19’490

Will furnish any pertn.nent 3.nforma‘bn.on as obtained from'a- -check
with the American Exporter-and the, Newspaper 'Guild of New York.
This lead was set forth by teletypé dated February 11 last.

FFICE

At Baltimore, Maryland | | e

¥ill furnish any pertinent information éoncermng DAVID ZIIMERMAN
which would help in locating the unidentified apartment used by
ZH&&ERLAN in Uashlngton, D.Co

Will make inquiry at the Mineral Ps.gnen’os Company, Inu:o.rklrk
Maryland’ which has been determined to be the only color company
located betwéen Washington and Baltimore. Since ZIMMERMAN

was alleged to have worked for a color company, it is.believed -
that this lead should be covered. This. information was- set
forth by a.letter dated February 23, 19L9.

20 Y vad
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- Will, as set out in Washington Field Office teletype of
February 11. last, furnish any peritinent information as

-~ obtained from a check of the records of Johns Hopkins

- University which school ZIMMERMAN attended. Will also -
make inquiries at the Baltimore Sun where ZDRERMAN

 was: employed;

o .

CKLAHOMA .CITY OFFICE

* At Norman, Oklahoma

-
by

Will 1nterv1ew TAURA MFRMIN which lead was set forth for your
office by air mail special delivery letter dated February 23,
1949, LMERMIN'S husband, SAMUEL HERNIN, is .believéd to be
presently employed on the i‘aculty of ’c.he law school of the
Un:.vers:.ty of .Oklahoma., = .

-

BOSTON OFFIGE

At Brookl:Lne, assachuse‘ots

¥ill interview 'JOHN R. CARROLL who, resides at 69 lason Drive,
Brookline, Massachusetis, who has been identified in this
report as formerly associated with "Work" the official
publ:.catlon of the Warkers Alliance when DAVID ZIMERMAN -
was “there, CARROLL:was 'an ardent camera enthusiast and

. printed and developed his own pictures at his aparjbment.

© Will determine if CARROLL may have possibly assisted
ZIMHERMAN with the photographing of confidential :documents .
as described by .CHAMBERS. This lead was set forth for
your office by air mail special delivery letter dated
February 2li,, 19h9.

VASHINGTON FIELD OFFICE . S o

At ‘u‘-’ashington 5 DoCo

5

¥ill continue the 1nvest1ga*b10n in *bh:.s case endeavor:.ng to -
locdte the pertinent apartment in this city which Mr. CHAMBERS
has advised was utiliZzed by DAVID ZIMMERIAN for the p‘lotographlng
.of conf:.den*b:.al docunments. i

. o2 /}£$
e Kisseloff-7905 - c ﬁ ;
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-

Will interview TANSEL BUTLER for anj pertinent information he 5
has concerning ZIMMERMAN inasmuch as BUTLER acted-as president

© of the Workers Alliance of America during the fall of 1938.

¥i11l conduct i‘urther investigation of JOHN Ro CARROLL at 1116

. Owens St., N,E, for any information tending to show ‘a relationship

or assoc¢iation between that apartment and DAVID ZILQHK?IAN, s

Vill conduct further investigation concern:mg "the Uorkers
Alliance and individuals connected with ‘that organization
in order to find out more about DAVID ZIMHMERMAN which may be
helpful in locating friends and close associates of his and

"+ whose apartment he may have uséed.

. V , , b: oL /
- ; , )
| | &

) 5
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF lNVEST lGATlON

" DosmXNo.1.

mmmn . New York . o - FRENO h-9h
'nmlrruu:n e T —= - TW Mmmum RIFORT MADR BY ' : ” .
xfash:mgton, »n.c. ~ AR 1’ o f Was = 2/18/h9 " JoSEFH E. KELI;ER ~ JEK:MB
\6 . Al ¥ T T 'é,,.'. . ¢ = mwcm . '
L] 3. oavap imITTAKER CHAHBERS, wis,. e;_t:’a_l L e e L
| o F ' N -’INTLRNAL SECURITY R
. | ST jmn'mmn CHUBERS personally appeared at this office -
BRI * on February'l and February 2, 1949. One of the reasons
T for his presence was “to locate and :Ldentn.fy the apartment
e : utilized by DAVID ZI:-ZMER!.J\II for the photograph:.ng of

i - confidential. docunents .as descrlbed by CHAMBERS. .

‘ X o . CHAMBERS. pointed out, three. apartments as possibilities.

’ “o * namely 136l B'Street, N.E.; 1620 B -Street, N.E., and:

B . 1618 A .St., S.E.. Extensive investigation was made

: - - at.these addresses and wvith the exception of‘one = . «

e " individual, -CARL GUSS,.Apartment 1, 1618 & Stey SoE.,

AR .. -none appeared to have similar background a§ furnished

" by CHAMBERS.. GUSS and “i.fe ’choroughly interviewed and
pertinent photographs pxh:.b:.ted* “they deny any -
‘acqua:.ntance with DAVID ZIIERMAN or 's’lHITTAKER CHAMBERS
nor do they know them under any other name. Signed - | '

_ statement obtained from Hrs. GUSS. Investlgat:.on reflects
DAVID ZII&T.ERLAN as of April, 1939, appointed business ’
,manager of "Work" the off:.c:.al Publication of the Viorkers -
Alliance and' some- bac}'ground information concerning his
activities m.th that. organization ascertained, -One -
 individual formerly ‘employed by Viorkers Alliance 1dent1f1ed

;ZIMI‘EPJQXN !5 photograph. No :.mbrnat:.on obtained vhich
pPlaces. ZI}ﬂiEP.Iu\.N in any of the apartments pointed out “by .t
- CHAMBERS. * Records of this office, Bureau's: Identification * -

" Division, Housé Cormittee on Un-American Activities, * .
. Library of Oongress, credit bureaus, City Directory, Civil

" . Service Commission and District of Columbia Automobile

Registration records ‘al 1 .chécked and the ma,]or:.'by negat:we

ONTAINED - -

7R G

CLASSIFIED
BY 5

7

DATE_L

...
-y
b

r

wy \'7.[
T~ ALL INFORMATION C
)i

N
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»
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-
»
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EL> ' W for 1eads relat:.ve to. ZIMERMAN, Leads .set fon’ah. _n e
-\‘,« 4 ‘ 3 ‘ ) ‘ o P-— ] A na o
éj} Bureau . ' T 5 Oklahoma Cxty
3 - New York (h.ty (1 Thomas J. Don gan, 2+ Boston - L
N . .. Special Assistant to the 2 - \{asha.ngton FJ.eld T
) _Atty General, I v York City)
2 - Baltimore (65-16b2) .
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’ Oﬂice Memomndum e UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

TO  : Director, FBI pATE: March 31, 1949

| FROM CW—@C , Cleveland

- L _—sOBjECT: JAY DAVID vmmmﬁa CHAMBERS, was., et al
PERJURY; ESPIONAGE — R
W INTERNAL SECURITY —
t'\\ (Bureau File No. 74-1333) ; i

Reference is made to report of Special Agent DANIEL F. X. CAL-
LAHAN, dated February 17, 1949, at Baltimdfe, laryland, setting
forth a lead for the Cleveland Office at Toledo, Ohio, to check
the employment record of KEITH DEMPSTER CRANE who was employed
by the Owens-Illinois Glass Company, Toledo, Ohio, from June to
September, 1945, for the purpose of obt%ining information wheth-
er said CRANE is identical with "KEITH," named in said report.
This lead was initially set out by Balt:.more teletype of Janu-
ary 14, 1949.

A review of the
ed that by telet;

te T6; paraggaph 3, reflect-
1915.9 , the NeX York Office

ITH." With this 1nformat:.on, the Baltimore Offlce d:.scontlnued
her efforts for the purpose of 1dent:.fy:m° unknown subject
IIKEITH 1

SN o

In view of the above identification, no further actiocn is being
taken by this office on this lead.

RECORDED ; ;o

| | ok 17 Z_V:/BBB -2t
B 3

g ) @k—l%_ 37&" g .

ﬁ CC: New York

Baltimore (65-1642) |
\65—22652 APR 121949 Kisseloff:7909 7,
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,’Jéhvral Bureanu of Inuestigatian ﬂ, /
United States Bepartment of Justice ";_4,,’

San Diego, Califormia
March 25, 1949

Director, ¥BIL

@
Res JAY DAVID WHITTAKER CH.AMB'“‘RS,
with aliasés; ET AL
PERJUHY
ESPIONAGE - R
.. INTERNAL SECURTTIY = R
Dear Sirs

' There is enclosed herewith the report of Special Agent

h NORMAN S. HIGSQ; dated March 25, 1949 at San Diego, California,
which sets forth the resultsg .of an interview with LEONARD. Hmmy .
i AKX _and his wife, CAROLINEJE7TA UASA MM e

Irmédiately after introducing themselves to DE CAUX

' and his wife, the intervie!ring Agents exhibited their credentials,

' . DE CAUX carefully recorded the name and credential number of each
Agent, Immediately thereafter DE CAUX's attitude was one of hostile
reticence.

Ab the outset the DE CAWKS were advised that the informa-
tion sought related solely to espionage activity and was in no way
related to or connected with labor matters. Thereupon, Mrse. DB CAUX
said she did not feel that her husband should make any observations _,/

L3 qu:?}‘_.

regarding anyone in CIO and that his acquamtances in Washington, 9

V""“

were all connected with CIO in some degreee.

D]
After his initial categorical denial of any knowledge
- regarding espionage activities, DE CAUX assumed an attitude of projounced
= . antipathy towards specific questions and exerted an evident effort’ Jo

+ ' avoid furnishing further information, Several times during % m};hp
A of the interview he adopted the familiar Corrmist pattem,\ ‘c:npt.ing
‘ to evade answers by denouncing investigations which "';’mter.ggri' d'wi

> Constitutional rights and which dré-designed ?p‘ smear the ;:epu tion of

< /‘a  Yanyone who has .)\;grked for the cause of hbo i‘ ) 2/ ) }
'y @wsfl‘mwpn oy fl”;-..,az@ﬂ HE 2

,I
XIS NSH:% Pd—s Pt 16 S ‘-\%, @I‘ﬂf" Iaf AFd 5 In 4/ q/l/i

a’ o

S 4 cc - New Yoxtf: ‘? 920) (Enc.ﬂECEMrg

STATES

BONDS -5 n ébn Asgistant Attorney General T, J . Donegan, New York, N. Y.)
gjpists {o0-2509
mclosur GOPIES DFSTROYED Kisseloff-7911
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L | ﬁ. McINTIRE : ‘7

Director | . March 25, 1949

Res JAY DAVID mmm CHAMBERS, was; ET AL
‘PERJURY ~ ESPIONAGE = R ,.
INTERNAL SECURITY = R

The DE CAUXS made repeated efforts to slant the interview
toward inquiry into CIO: matters and it was. necessary to remind thenm
in each instance that this :.nvestigation is restricted to espionage
matters exclusivelyq

At the conclusion of the interviewy DE CAUX said that during
the years he served as a CIO official, he, LEE PRESSMAN, and everyone
in the CI0 Headquarters, were "smeared® by the Dies Committee and
other groups and that there was a continual effort to Msmear™ people
like PRESSMAN and himself, He was again advised that the Dies -
Comuittee is a Legislative group which is distinch and separate from:
the Federal Bureau of Investigation and the. Department of Justies‘
and that this investigation regarding espionage activity is being
-conducted. in acéordance’ vrith Presidential directive, -

It is. the opinion foi‘ ‘both interviewing Agents "that DE CAUX

~ dhd his wife acknowledged only those associations in Washington, De C.

which arose :incident te his former work in labor circles or those

which they realizéd could be readily established through direct inquiry
in Washingbon, De G. ~ ;

3}

‘Very truly yours,. -

s

x‘_\ ' Kisseioff—7913 V) 7\ j "
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/ 'v'IA_SHING‘"'ON AND KEY YORK FROM WASH FIELD 2 8p

4IRECTOR AND SAC URGENT ,‘
| / JAY DAVID WIITTTAKER GHALBERS, WAS, ET AL, ESPIONAGE R, PBRSURY, THTERVAL Q}

SECURITY R.

: (0%
WHTITTAKER CHAMBERS ASSISTED WFO AGENTS TODAY FRO!M TEN AM UNTIL SIX Pk. LAIDS

IMRT%OP/E AID DRUSCII.L%PFS VIEED HI: BUT NO IDENTIFICATION SADE OF EITHER

SIDE, 1ARTHA POPE VAS FIRST EMPLOYED BY HISS IN WASHINGTOW, D. C. SHORTLY AFTER

HIS MARRIAGE TO PRISCIWON s WENT WITH THEL TO MASSACHUSETTS AID STAYED UNTIL

HISS MOVED 10 NEY YORK. POPE THE{ RETURNED 7O “IASHINGTON , Do C, BUT WAS REEMPIOC'ED ‘

BY HISS IN THIRTYTHREE AT THREE FCUR OKE ONE O STREET, N.W. SHE REIAINED IN

|

\

| .

\ THEIR EIPLOY AT TVENTY EIGHT THIRTY ONE TVWENTY EIGHTH STREET, ., APARTMBNT !
| FORTYTVWO AND RECALLS MOVE TO TWENTY NINE WAUGHT FIVE P STREET PARENTHESIS ABOUT |
" MAY ONE, THIRTY FIVE END PARENTHESTS.POPE CONTINUED TO WORK FOR HISS ON P STREET
| FOR ABOUT OLE MONTH AT HICH TIME PRISCILLA TOLD HER THAT SERVICES NO LONGER
NZEDED. CHAMBEIS CONVERSED AT CONSIDERASBLE IENGTH WITH POPE. SHE@ TO
RECALL SPECIFIC FURNISHINGS AT THENTY EIGHTH STREET APARTMENT OTHER {AI' AUTIGUE ‘
DROP LEAF TASIE. @ TO RECALL VISIT CF CHAMBERS WIFE AND %' AT TUBNTY KTHNE
NAUGHT FIVE P STREET T umﬂ.'ER OF THIRTYFIVE. CLAUD]E TLETT4 MAID "Ii0 JENT TO
WORK FOR HISS IN SWMER OF THIRTYFIVE AND HC WAS FULL TDE EMPLOYEE AT --.’El\g};\DTE l
NAUGHT TIVE P STREET, TWELVE FORTY FIVE THIRTIETH STREET AND FOR A TIME ’éf,:?gjﬂTY $

FOUR FIFTEEN VOLTA PLACE REINTERVIEWED ARD HAD ADDI'“IONAL CCHVERSAT IOz CHALDBERS.

\,\\DQ&D‘ '7‘%—/ : \: 07757/
i el
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SHE RECALLS TABLE IN HISS RESIDENCE ON P STREET WITH CRACKED (R WARPED LEAF.

RECALLS BLACK DINING ROOM CHATRS WITH GOLD IVY DESIGN AND BENCH WHICH SHE THINKS
HISS ACQUIRED AFTER HIS MOVE TO TWELVE FORTYFIVE THIRTIETH STREET PARENTHESIS
JUNE FIFTEEN, THIRTYSIX END PARENTHESIS. DOES NOT RECALL HISSES ATTENDING CHURCH,

INVESTIATION BY WFO INDICATES CATIETT'S FULL TIME EMPLOYMENT WITH HISS CEASED IN

SEPTEMBER THIRTYEIGHT WHEN SHE SUFFERED HEART ATTACK., TO THE BEST OF HER RECOLLECTION

SHE DID NOT BEGIN WORK FR HISS UNTIL SPRING OF THIRTYNINE WHEN SHE DID DAY WORK

FOR THEM AND OTHER PEOPIE. GRAD% MAID MENTIONED MYTEL FEBRUARY ONE, DZTERLINED

BY INVESTIGATION TO HAVE WORKED FOR HISS FROM ABOUT SEPTEMBER , THIRTYEIGHT UNTIL
OCTOBER NINETTEN, THIRTYEIGHT WHEN HOSPITALIZED AND CONFINED UNTIL DECEMBER ONE,
THIRTYEIGHT. SHE RECALLS SHE WAS NOT ABLE TO WORK UPON RELEASE FROM HOSPITAL

AND AFTER ABOUT TWO WEEKS LEFT WASHINGTON FOR A VISIT WITH RELATIVES, CHAMBERS

NOW PLACES HIS VISIT WITH HISS FOR PURPOSE OF B WITH CP AS ABOUT TWO WEEKS

s A R v o

BEFORE CHRISTMAS, NINETEEN THIRTYEIGHT. MAID, GRADY BYRD, RECALLS SHE UNABLE TO
R AR TR

DO FULL TIME WORK AFTER RECUPERATION FROM OPERATION AND THAT SHE REGISTERED WITH
EMPLOYMENT AGENCY FOR DAY WORK. RECORDS OF THE mm EXCHANGE EMPLOYMENT AGENCY
REFIECT GRADY BYRD REGISTERED FOR DAY WORK APRIL TWENTY, THIRTYNINE, SAYING HER
LAST EMPLOYER ViAS ALGER%ISS AND TENURE HAD BEEN SEVEN MONTHS. DRUSCILLA EPPS,
SECURED EMPLOYMENT AS MAID FOR HISS IN SPRING OF THIRTYNINE. RECALLS CILAUDIE
CATLETT AS DOING DAY WORK AS LAUNDRESS FOR HISS DURING THIRTYNINE. EPPS WORKED

IN AFTERNOONS UNTIL MRS. HISS SECURED EMPLOYMENT AT LIBRARY OF CONGRESS

- 5
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PARBNTHESIS JULY FIVE, THIRTYNINE END PARENTHESIS, AT VHICH TIME EPPS BEGAN WORKING

AS FULL TIME MAID. EMPLOYMENT CONTINUED UNTIL FORTYONE. FIVE LHAIDS THC SERVED
AS MZ.XIDS FOR HISS SUDSEQUENT TO EPPS HAVE BEEN INTERVIEWED AND PHOTOS OF CHAIBERS
DISPLAYED WITIl NEGATIVE RESULTS. LIOST MAIDS INTERVIEWED STATE PRISCI%
DEMANDING AND MADE THEM WORK HARD, COISEQUENTLY A NUMBER OF MAIDS “WOULD ONLY TIORK
A FEW DAYS AND QUIT. IN'fEl‘BIVE INVESTIGATION TO IDENTIFY MAID EMPLCOYED BY HISS
DURING DECEMBER, THIRTYEIGHT BEING CONTINUED. CHAMBERS IDENTIFIED HISS RESIDENCES
IN GEORGETCHN AREA THIS AFTERNOON AND ASSISTED IN SEARCH FOR APARTMENT USED BY
DAVW&JTER 5 WAS@EM&AN « CHAI'BERS WILL BE IN NEW YORK FERRUARY THREE, FORTY
NINE. |

HOTTEL
CJJ:JEC

74=94
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Oﬂice Memoranduns + uNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Y 10 . Directors FEI ' DATE: February 16, 1949;
467 FROM :  SAC, Baltimore
SUBJECT: JAY DAVID ?I}ETTAI@RCGDHAHBMS WAS. T AL

PERJURY

5 S
ESPIONAGE - R FORMA'HON C(‘)ﬁTAlNED
INTERNAL SECURI ‘é N lS Uh LASS‘HED .
E 7t BYsp= h{ﬁ
s8 of instant investi- _

For the informa. .xh.am:l. Office one
gation is directed toward develop:mg investigative /lgads to prove continuous
contact and association between HISS and CHAMBERS prior to January 1, 1937,
and subsequent thereto until CHAUBERS broke with the Communist Party in the
Spring of 1938.

- In this connection Agents of the Baltimore and New York Offices
:mterv:.ewed CHAHBERS on February 10 and 11, 1949, at Baltimore, Maryland,
-and Westmins interview CHAMBERS advised that he, his
wife ESTHE %?15- ﬁéﬂé‘é&ﬁgﬁ—gos St. Paul Street, Baltimore,
Mary ometme during ugust 1934, to the Spring of 1935. They resided

é at 'bhis address under the pseudonym of Mr. and Yrs, ILOYD CANTVELL. The <
landlady at this address has been identified as Miss BERTHA TYSON, who is

N \L\S +described by CHAMBERS as the rental agent for the WCTU, which organization

. TS owned the building at 903 St. Paul Street and occupied rooms on the first

.gloor. Miss TYSON occupied the second floor of the residence at 903 St. Paul '
Street and had a nephew, name unknown, residing with her. The CHAMBERS
'ﬁ family under the name CANTWELL occupied an apartment located on the third f
g floor at 903 St. Paul Street. The apartment was rented from the WCTU, but

o Miss TYSON took care of the property. The CHAMBERS were the only other

| N ST tenants in the building during their period of tenancy. They have a recollec-

| T7' JX tion that the door onithe first floor of this residence was generally locked
,»A and when someone desired admittance who did not have a key Miss TYSON would

\Jha.ve to come domm and open the door manually each time. EErEPRED 2T \‘k»{,/

& When the CHAMBERS left this apartment they gave whatever furniture
they had*to Miss TYSON since they did not want to bear the expense of moving
%the furniture from Baltimore. They recalled that the furniture was of -7 1
% little valus and Miss TYSON may renember their leaving the i‘u\rm.ture with ’
. ﬁ-a ex. - _ -
_j\’) It is the CHAMBERS' reco“]lec'ﬁn.on $hat AmERgIss and,
. ™~ -wife, PRISCI S, visited the CHAMBERS while they resi
_ IPaul Street. Kdefinite recollestlon 1% that” ALGER HIS

——

i
Fe o f

"~ ﬁ |
’ \ J
Topsmen L s 17/‘4~ /53 3 A&7 f
cc: Mami (Special Delivery Air Qfaﬁﬁ}g o APR 5 1949 Kisseloff-7917 l
New York (Regular Mail) W i
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in his Ford automobile and took the CHAMBERS! baby's furniture from Balti-
more to Washington, D. C., when the CHAMBERS were moved into the 28th
Street house formerly occupied by ALGER HISS and leased by him to the
CHAMBERS in Washington, D. C.. As a matter of background information the
CHAMBERS family resided from approximately April 28, 1935, to July 1, 1935,
on 28th Street, Washingtons; D. C., residence fomerly occupied by ALGER
and FRISCILIA HISS.

Mrs. CHAMBERS in- instant interview advised that a maid who was
employed by the CHAMBERS family at an address on Eutaw Place, Baltimore,
Maryland, occupied by the CHAMBERS subsequent to the period of residence
at 903 St. Paul Street, was in all probability obtained through Miss EERTHA
TYSON. Mrs. CHAMBERS descr:.bed EDITH as being brown color, not particularly
dark, approximately 26 to 29 years old, medium build, stating that EDITH's
m.ckname for the CHAMBERS' baby, ELIEN, vas "Peachy." Mrs. CHAMBERS re-
called that EDITH's last name might possibly be BROWN or BRUN or BRENNER,
but was not at all certain regarding any -of these ‘surnames. EDITH's
husband's' first name was ELDFOOD and he was employed as an automobils
mechanic on Greenmount Avenue, Baltimore, Maryland, in the vicinity of the
2500 Block near the Food Fair. Mrs.. CHAMBERS stated that EDITH came in
each 'day to work and recalled that EDITH and ELIWOOD were a devoted couple
with no children and were quite sober and well settled. - It was the recollsc~
tion of both the CHAUBERS that EDITH and: her husband lived on Eutaw Place
in a second orthird floor apartment, exact address unknown, probably
several blocks south of the point where Eutaw Street becomes Eutaw Place.
Mps, CHAMBERS further advised that she believes EDITH was also employed by
her as a maid at 903 St. Paul Street.

Mrs. MAUD ASHENFELTER, presently secretary of WCTU, 903 St. Paul
Street, Balbtimore, Maryland, advised on February 15, 1949, that lMiss BERTHA
TYSON resides during the-Winter months of the year at 1844 Second Avenus
North, St. Petersburg, Florida. Mrs, ASHENFELTER further advised that there
is no one presently residing at 903 St. Paul Street who was residing there
during the 1930!'s and that the only person known to her who could be con-
tacted regarding persons who resided there during that period is Miss TYSON.

The lfiami Office is requested to interview Miss BERTHA TYSON and
endeavor to obtain the following information: The exact length of time that
the CHAMBERS family resided at 903 St. Paul Street, Baltimore, Maryland;
the présent address of the former CHAMBERS maid, EDITH; the present address
of Miss TYSON's nephew who resided with her at 903 St. Paul Street, during
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the period that the CHAMBERS resided at that address and the possible con-
tact between the HISS and CHAMBERS families during the CHAMBERS period of

residence at 903 St. Paul Street. Fhotographs of Mr. and Mrs. ALGER HISS

and Mr. and Mrs. CHAMBERS previdéusly furnished to the Miami Office by the

Bureau should be exhibited to Miss TYSON for identification purposes.
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Special Agent Carl N, De Temple dated March 14, 1949, at e,
Washington, D. C.;
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Washington, D. C.;

Special Agent Thonmias T. Wilkinson dated March
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Special Agent Edward E. Kachelhoffer dated March 18, 194-9.
-at St, Loouis, Missouri;
Special Agent James L, Kirkland dated Maxrck 18, 1949, at
Philadelphia, Penusylvania;
Special Agent James T, Haverty dated Mnrch 13, 1949, at New
Haven, Connecticut;
Special Agent Jack S. Turton dated March 18‘ 1949, at.
* Washington, D. C.;
spms;al Agent David Edwin Todd dated Much 23, 1949, at Sen
Francisco, California;
Special Agent Norman S. Higson dated March 25, 1949, at San
- . Diego, California. N
As other reports.are received, they will be made available to
“promptly.
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